
Annual Bibliography of German-Americana: 
Articles, Books, Selected Media, and Dissertations

Dolores J  Hoyt an d  Giles R. H oyt in collaboration w ith th e B ibliographic C ommittee
o f  th e Society f o r  German-American Studies

Co-Chairs: Dolores J.Hoyt and Giles R. Hoyt Indiana University Purdue 
University Indianapolis (lUPUI); Bibliographers: James A. Baldwin, lUPUI; Emily 
Dill, lUPU Columbus; Robert W. Frizzell, Northwest Missouri State University; 
Antonius Holtmann, Universitat Oldenburg; Karen L. Janke, lUPUI; Peter Linberger, 
University of Akron; Heiko Miihr, Indiana University Bloomington; William Roba, 
Scott Community College; Steven J. Schmidt, lUPUI.

The Bibliographic Committee wishes to thank the lUPUI University Library for 
its generous cooperation.

The Bibliography includes references to books, articles, dissertations and selected 
media relating to the experience of German-speaking people in North America and 
their descendents.

I. Supplements for 2004

1. Adam, Thomas. “Philanthropy and the Shaping of Social Distinctions in Nineteenth-
Century US., Canadian, and German Cities.” In Philanthropy, Patronage, a n d  
C ivil Society, ed. by Thomas Adam, 15-33. Bloomington, IN: Indiana Univ. Press, 
2004.

2 . ______ , ed. Philanthropy, Patronage, a n d  C ivil Society. Bloomington, IN: Indiana
Univ. Press, 2004. 228 pp. Reworked papers of a conference held at the Univ. of 
Toronto, May 2001. Includes comparisons between US. and Germany.

3. Alamillo, Jose M. “Parading Ethnic Identities.”/oKrW o f  American Ethnic History
23.3 (2004): 102-i-. Examines ethnic festivals including G-A.

4. Balthaus, Anni. Rockne Region Germans: Im m igrants fr om  fVuerges, 1846-1883 &
Their Destiny in Texas. Austin, TX: Metekesis Books, 2004. 166 pp.

5. Balzer, Mildred Janzen, ed. A Collection o f  R em iniscences o f ju s t in a  Epp a n d  Franz
Janzen, Their Parents, a n d  Their Children . N.p.: n.p., 2004. 1 v. various pagings.

6. Bare, June W. “The Traditional Pennsylvania German D\eC Jou rn a l o f  th e C enter f o r
Pennsylvania German Studies 11.2 (2004): 11-14. Includes some recipes.

7. Bassett, D. R., et al. “Physical Activity in an Old Order Amish Community.” M edicine
a n d  Science in Sports a n d  Exercise 36.1 (2004): 79-85.

8. Bauer, Christian. The R itchie Boys. Munchen: Tangram Christian Bauer
Filmproduktion, 2004. 1 DVD. 93 mins. G-As in the US. intelligence service in 
WWII.

9. Bauer, Ingrid. “Americanizing/Westernizing Austrian Women: Three Scenarios from

209



the 1950s CO the 1970s.” Contemporary Austrian Studies 12 (2004); 170+.
10. Baver, Florence. “Unser Arebschaft-Was zu Dnhr Journal o f the Center for 

Pennsylvania Cerman Studies 11.3 (2004); 3-4. Documenters of Pennsylvania 
Dutch life.

11. Bechtel, Jeannette, et al. Come to the Table. Goshen, IN; Eighth Street Mennonite
Church, G & R Pub. Co., 2004. 314 pp. Includes Eighth Street Mennonite Church 
history overview, 1913-2004.

12. Bendix, John. The Lived Analytic; Layers of Meaning (Fullness) in the Context of
the Holocaust.” History o f the Human Sciences 17 (2004); 2-3 . How German & 
American society have recently coped with the legacy of the Holocaust.

13. Bergen, Heinrich, cd. Chortitza Colony Atlas: Altklonie: Mennonite Old Colony. 
Saskatoon; Mennonite Historical Society of Saskatchewan, 2004. 116 pp. Some 
text in German and Russian.

14. Bischof, Gunter. “Austria in McWorld.” Contemporary Austrian Studies 12 (2004);
1- I - .  Americanization and Westernization in Austria during the 20th century; many 
of the articles were presented as papers at a May 2002 conference in New Orleans.

15. Blanton, Carlos Kevin. The Strange Career o f Bilingual Education in Texas, 1836-
1981. College Station, TX; Texas A&M Univ. Press, 2004. 204 pp.

16. Borgmann, Karsten. The Glue of Civil Society’; A Comparative Approach to Art
Museum Philanthropy at the Turn of the Twentieth Century.” In Philanthropy, 
Patronage, and Civil Society, ed. by Thomas Adam, 35-54. Bloomington, IN; 
Indiana Univ. Press, 2004.

17. Bowles, Samuel, and Herbert Gintis. “Persistent Parochialism; Trust and Exclusion
in Ethnic 'HcvsioxVC Journal o f Economic Behavior & Organization 55.1 (2004); 
1-23.

18. Bowman, H. H. M. “The Use of Saffron in Pennsylvania Dutch Qookxng? Journal o f
the Center for Pennsylvania German Studies 11.2 (2004); 17. Reprinted from The 
Penn.sylvania Dutchman, 1.6 (June 9, 1949); 3.

19. Brinkmann, Tobias. “Ethnic Difference and Civic Unity; A Comparison ofjewish
Communal Philanthropy in Nineteenth-Century German and US. Cities.” 
In Philanthropy, Patronage, and Civil Society, ed. by Thomas Adam, 179-97. 
Bloomington, IN; Indiana Univ. Press, 2004.

20. Brown, Jo,shua R. “The Fraktur Folk Art Collection of the Muddy Creek Farm 
Lihra.ry!’Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania German Studies 11.3 (2004); 19- 
23. Includes illustrations.

21. Brown-Fleming, Suzanne. “‘The Worst Enemies of a Better Germany’; Postwar 
Antisemitism Among Catholic Clergy and US. Occupation Forces.” Holocaust 
and Genocide Studies 18.3 (2004); 379-t-.

22. Burdge, Edsel, and Samuel L. Horst. Building on the Gospel Eoundation: The 
Mennonites o f Eranklin County, Pennsylvania, and Washington County, Maryland, 
1730-1970. Studies in Anab.aptist and Mennonite History, no. 42. Scottdale, PA; 
Herald Press, 2004. 927 pp.

23. Cheek, Cheryl, and Kathleen W. Piercy. “Quilting as Age Identity Expression in
Traditional Women.” International Journal o f Aging & Human Development 59.4 
(2004); 321-37. Includes Amish.

24. Clements, Kendrick A. “Woodrow Wilson and World War I.” Presidential Studies 
.Quarterly 34.1 (2004); 62-t-.

210



25. Cocklin, John Henry, comp. Selected  C em eteries o f  Upper Allen Township; 
C um berland County, Pennsylvania. Camp Hill, PA: West Shore Y Genealogy 
Club, 2004. 1 V. various pagings.

26. Coria, Humberto Raul. La presencia  anahautista en  las pampas argen tinas: los 
m enonitas d e  Pehuajd, 1919-1940: una historia d e  la in troduccidn delprotestantism o 
en e l  Oeste bonaerense. Buenos Aires: Dunken, 2004. 93 pp.

27. Cotton, Rob, et al. An Oral History o f  Noxubee County. 1999, 2000. Pt. 4. 
Mississippi Oral History Program of the University of Southern Mississippi, vol. 
743, pt. 4. N.p.: Univ. of Southern Mississippi, 2004. 456 pp. Nine interviews 
recorded between August 1999 and January 2000, by Rob Cotton, et al. Includes 
Mennonites.

28. “Crime and Forgiveness: The Unusual Aftermath of an Amish Youths Death.” US
News and  World Report 136.7 (2004): 44-45.

29. Crooks, Drew W. “Searching for Edward Lange: An Early ArtLst of Washington
State.” Pacific N orthw est.^ a rter ly  95.4 (2004): 216-17.

30. Damcott, C. M., et al. “Polymorphisms in Both Promoters of Hcpatocyte Nuclear
Factor 4-Alpha are Associated with Type 2 Diabetes in the Amish.” Diabetes 53.12 
(2004): 3337-41.

31. Dick, Janice L. Out o f  th e Storm. Crossings of Promise. Waterloo, ON; Scottdale,
PA: Herald Press, 2004. 437 pp. Sequel to: Eye o f  th e Storm. Mennonite Germans 
from Russia in fiction.

32. Driedger, L. “External Growth Factors: Mennonite Churches in Winnipeg.” Conrad
G rebelR eview  22.1 (2004): 40-70.

33. Dueck, Gustav. Chortitzer M ennon ite Conference, 1874-1990. Steinbach, MB: 
Chortitzer Mennonite Conference, 2004. 122 pp.

34. Dueck, Jonathan Mark. “An Ethnographic Study of the Musical Practices of Three
Edmonton Mennonite Churches.” Ph.D. diss.. University of Alberta, 2003. 3 
microfiche. Ottawa: National Library of Canada, 2004.

35. Durnbaugh, Donald F. “Update on the Cassel CoWeetion.” Jou rn a l o f  th e C enter f o r
Pennsylvania German Studies 11.1 (2004): 22. Books from the Abraham Harley 
Ca.ssel collection located at Juniata College.

36. Dyck, Hertha. A Blessed Life: A M oth er’s Memoirs. Clinton BC: H. Dyck, 2004.
176 pp.

37. Elias, Jacob J. The Story o f  Jacob. As told to Pat Gerbrandt. Winkler, MB: Jacob J.
Elias, 2004. 148 pp.

38. Ens, Adolf. Becom ing a N ational Church: A History o f th e  C onference o f  M ennonites
in Canada. Winnipeg: CMU Press, 2004. 258 pp.

39. Ens, Adolf, Henry Unger, and Martha Martens, eds. Som m erfeld  G emeinde Buch:
Registers o f  th e Church a t West Lynne, 1881-1935. The West Reserve Historical 
Scries, 4. Winnipeg: Manitoba Mennonite Historical Society, 2004. 530 pp.

40. Fairbairn, Brett. “Self-Help and Philanthropy: The Emergence of Cooperatives in
Britain, Germany, the United States, and Canada from Mid-Nineteenth to Mid- 
Twentieth Century.” In Philanthropy, Patronage, a n d  C ivil Society, ed. by Thomas 
Adam, 55-78. Bloomington, IN: Indiana Univ. Press, 2004.

41. Falk, M. J., et al. “Cohen Syndrome in the Ohio Kmish!" American Jou rn a l o f  M edical
Genetics Part A 128.1 (2004): 23-28.

A2.¥Mxst,\nnti.“V{ccm'Ne:\\(ci^^sc\i^dieBzMerei!'Journal o f  th e C en terfor P ennsylvania
211



Ciermari Studies 11.2 (2004): 3, 23. Poem in Pennsylvania Dutch with Eng. trans.
43. Fiscor, Steve. “Mining and Mineral Processing: In the Spirit of German-American

Cooperation.” E&MJ: E ngineering & M ining Jou rn a l 205.8 (2004): Special 
section, 1.

44. Friesen, Fima. Bent by Grace: Use Real Life Jou rn ey  o j ’M artin T. Eriesen. Winnipeg:
Squeaky Cheese Publications, 2004. 562 pp.

45. Froese, Brian Michael Driedger. “In This Far Off Country: An Examination of 
Mennonite Identity in California. 1905-1960.” Ph.D. diss.. Graduate Theological 
Union, 2003. 5 microfiche. Available from University Microfilms International, 
2004, order no. 3110198.

46. Froese, E. “Adam, Who Are You?’ The Genealogy of Rudy Wiebe’s Mennonite 
Protagonists.” Conrad G rebelR eview  22.2 (2004): 14-24.

47. Fu, M., et al. “Polymorphism in the CaLsequestrin 1 (C A SQ l) Gene on Chromosome
1 q21 is Associated with Type 2 Diabetes in the Old Order Amish.” Diabetes 53.12 
(2004): 3292-99.

48. Gessner, David. “To the Fatherland.” Else American Scholar 73.2 (2004): 117-29. 
The writer recalls his relationship with his father, Ernst Gessner, one of the first to 
invest in the former East Germany.

49. Gingrich, Luann Good, and Ernie Lightman. “Mediating Communities and 
Cultures: A Case Study of Informal Helpers in an Old Order Mennonite 
Community.” Eamilies in Society 85.4 (2004): 511-20.

50. Gold, David L. “For the Umpteenth Time: The Non-Jewish, Dutch-Origin Family
Name Roosevelt has No German or Jewi.sh Connection (With Remarks on the 
Two Family Names Spelled Coen).” H alve M aen 77.3 (2004): 49+.

51. Graber, Katie J. “Definitions, Divergence, and the Depth of Tradition: Music at
Madison Mennonite Church.” M.A. thesis, Univ. of Wisconsin—Madison, 2004. 
161 leaves.

52. Greksa, Lawrence P. “Birth Sca.sonality in the Old Order A mish” Jou rna l o f  B iosocial
Science 36.3 (2004): 299-315.

53. Gross, Stephen J. ‘“Perils ot Prussianism’: Main Street German America, Local 
Autonomy, and the Great Wat.” Agricultural H istory 7SA (2004): 78-116. Explores 
events in two rural German Catholic communities in central MN during WWI.

54. Hacse, Flfricda Bergmann. “Milwaukee’s German-American Taverns in the 1940s.” 
Alax K ade Institute Eriends N ewsletter (IVl) 13.4 (2004): 7-8, 15.
Hagan, John, Klaus Boehnke, and Hans Merkens. “Gender Differences in 
Capitalization Processes and the Delinquency of Siblings in Toronto and Berlin.” 
British Jou rn a l oJ C rim inology AA.’i  (2004): 659-76.
Haines, J. L., et al. “S2-01-01 Dementia in Mid-Western US. Amish Families.” 
N eurobiology o f  Aging 2 (2004): S24-S25.

57. Harroff, Stephen Bowers. The Amish Schools o f  Indiana: Eaith in Education. W. 
Lafayette, IN: Purdue Univ. Pres.s, 2004. 210 pp.

58. Herrick, Linda M., and Wendy K. Uncapher. Baden: Atlantic B ridge to Germany. 
Jannc,svillc, W l: Origins, 2004. 152 pp.

59. Hicok, B. “Amish.com; The Blessing; Founder’s Day.” Southern R eview  40.4 (2004);
661-66.

60. Hinojo,sa, Felipe. “‘Yours for the Salvation of Mexican People’ Race, Identity, and

55.

56

212



the Growth/Dccline of Mennonite Brethren Missionary Efforts in South Texas, 
1937-1971.” M.A. thesis, Univ. ofTexas-Pan American, 2004. 144 pp.

61. Hofer, Dclmcr, ed. In R em em brance: H utterthal M ennon ite Church C em etery 
Directory, 1902-2004. Freeman, SD: Hutterthal Mennonite Church, 2004. 19
pp.

62. Hoffman, Wanda Kauffman. Brick by Brick: The S tory o f  Clinton Brick M ennonite
Church, 1854-2004. Ed. by Gary Kauffman. Goshen, IN: Clinton Brick Mennonite 
Church, 2004. 52 pp.

63. Hong, Grace Kyungwon. “Nation and Empire in Arnold Genthe’s Photographs of
San Franciscos Chinese Qiwrter, 1895-1906.” Jou rn a l o f  th e West 43.4 (2004): 8- .̂ 
Arnold Genthe is a G-A photographer.

64. Hopedale Mennonite Church, IL. Recipes an d  M emories: Hopedale M ennonite 
Church, 150 Years, 1854 to 2004. Hopedale, IL: Hopedale Mennonite Church, 
2004. 83 pp.

65. Horning, Paul. “Fun on the Jou rn a l o f  th e C enter f o r  P ennsylvania German
Studies n . \  (2004): 11-13.

66. Hostettler, Paul, and Ann C. Sherwin. “The Anabaptist Amman/Ammen Families
in the Alpine Foothills of Bern: Their Roots and Migration in the Period 1580 to 
1713.” Pennsylvania M ennon ite H eritage TJ.A (2004): 2-I-.

67. “How Do I Know What It Says? Deciphering Old German Documents.” Max 
K ade Institu te Friends N ewsletter (W I) 13.3 (2004): 14. Includes Internet links to 
Suetterlin and other German fonts.

(s8. Illinois M ennonite H eritage flu a rter ly . Vol. 31, no. 1-. (Spring 2004-) Metamora, IL: 
Illinois Mennonite Historical and Genealogical Society.

69. Isaac, Douglas. Past, Present: T ense-. Ottawa: BuschekBooks, 2004. 95 pp. Poems;
Canadian Mennonite.

70. ksenberg, S. “The Simplest Life: Why Americans Romanticize the Amish.” 
Washington M onthly 36.10 (2004): 39-40.

71. Janzen, Rod A. Back to th e C ity: M ennon ite C om m unity Church, Fresno, California,
1954-2004. Fresno, CA: Mennonite Community Church, 2004. 108 pp.

72. Jerome, Fred. “Einstein, Race, and the Myth of the Cultural Icon.” Isis 95.4 (2004):
627-39.

73. Jochums, Peter. “The Spirit of German-American Cooperation.” E&MJ: E ngineering
&M in in g jou m a ll0 5 .8  (2004): Special section, 2. Partnership between Germany 
and the U.S. in the field of mining equipment and technology.

74. “John F. CAic !̂" Jou rn a l o f  th e C enter f o r  Pennsylvania German Studies 11.1 (2004):
4-6. Works by in menory of John F. Glick, farmer and bishop in the Old Order 
Amish Church.

75. Joireman, S. F. “War and State Formation: A Mennonite Critique.” Christian 
Scholars R eview  33.2 (2004): 181 -96.

76. Jones, Ruth Richert. Land o f  H er Own: a M ontana H omestead: A H istorical Novel.
Omaha, NE: Thorne Tree Publishers, Morris Pub., 2004. 174 pp. Mennonites in 
fiction.

77. Juhnkc, J. C. “Loewen, Roydon, Hidden Worlds: Revisiting the Mennonite Migrants
of the 1870s.” Church History 73.2 (2004): 444-I-.

78. Junker, Dctlef, ed. The United States a n d  Germany in th e Era o f  th e Cold War, 1945-

213



/  990, A  Handbook. Washington, DC: German Historical Institute and Cambridge 
Univ. Press, 2004. 2 v.

79. Kahn, Lisa. Willkommen riefen die Rriicken, Steine, und Bdume; Welcome Called the
Bridges, Stones, and Trees. Austin, TX: Nortex Press, 2004. 44 pp. Poetry.

80. Kamper, Heidrun. “Americanisation and the Discourse of Guilt in Germany, 1945-
Journal ofMtdtilingual and Multicultural Development 1“̂ (2004): 5-6,497-

511.
81. Keim, A. N. “Kasdorf, Julia, Fixing Tradition: Joseph W. Yoder, Amish American.”

Church History 73.1 (2004): 233-I-.
82. Keyser, Alan G. “Gardens and Gardening Among the Pennsylvania Germans.” 

Journal oj the Center for Pennsylvania German Studies 11.4 (2004): 15-24.
83. Kinau, Rudolf “De Kujces Kummt Gliek/ Santa Claus Will Arrive Soon” American

Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 16.6 (2004): 12. Story in Low 
German and Knglish.

84. Klassen, A. J., ed. Neu Samara am lock, 1890-2003: eine mennonitische Ansiedlung
in Russlandostlichder Wolga. 2. bearbeitete Aufl. Wahrendorf, Deutschland: Verlag 
Neu Samara, 2004. 384 pp.

85. Klassen, D. H. “Huttcrite Songs, by Helen Martens (Anabaptist and Mennonite
Studies).” Notes 61.2 (2004): 462-64.

86. Klassen, Kirsten L. Katelyn’s Affection: A  Novel. Scottdale, PA: Herald Pre,ss, 2004.
277 pp. Mennonites in fiction.

87. Kleinsasser, Amos J. Our Journey o f Faith: A  History o f the Hutterthal Mennonite
Church. Freeman, SD: Hutterthal Mennonite Church, 2004. 107 pp. Written by 
the 125th Anniversary Committee, Amos J. Kleinsasser, chairman.

88. Klewitz, Bernd. “Spurcnsuche: German-Speaking Groups in Chicago and the 
Midwest.” Ma.x Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W1J 13.1 (2004): 2-3.

89. Klinger, Irwin. “Der Ficrt Tschulei.”/ottr«^j/ o f the Centerfor Pennsylvania German
Studies 11.3 (2004): 11. “Conversation” in Pennsylvania Dutch.

90. _______. “Der Mommy Ihr Gcbottsdaag.”/o«r«<r/ o f the Centerfor Pennsylvania
German Studies 11.4 (2004): 9-14. Play in Pennsylvania Dutch.

91. Knight, Lora Lea. “Guardians of the Race: Scientific Eugenics and the Woman 
Question in Germany and the United States, 1900-1945.” Ph.D. diss., Univ. 
ol Utah, 2004. 289 pp. Analyzes eugenic arguments over women’s education, 
entrance into the professions, welfare provisions, etc.

92. Knopp, Kenn. “The Role of German-Texans in Reconstruction After the Civil War
(Part 2).” 'UseJournal: German-Texan Heritage Society 26.4 (2004): 393-99.

93. Konrad, Anne. And in Vteir Silent Beauty Speak: A Mennonite Family in Russia and
Canada, 1790-1990. Toronto: A. Konrad, 2004. 507 pp.

94. Kownslar, Allan O. 'Ilje European Texans. College Station, TX: Texas A&M Univ.
Pre.ss, 2004. 216 pp. “The Germans were the largest European group to settle in 
Texas”.

95. Kulig, J. C., et al. “Childbearing Practices in Kanadier Mennonite Women Exploring
Knowledge and Beliefs.” Canadian Nurse 100.8 (2004): 34-37.

96. Kurdylo, Kevin. “Collection Feature: Advice on Love, Marriage for German 
Ncwtnv^ws? Max Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W l) 13.1 (2004): 8-10.

97. ________ . “Collection Feature: Hans Buschbauer’s Advice for the German-

214



98.

American Gardener.” M ax Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W I) 13.3 (2004): 8- 
9, 15.

. “Collection Feature; Poems of Gemutlichkeit, Chuckles and Umlauts:
The Work of Kurt M. Stein.” Max Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W l) 13.2 
(2004): 8-10. German dialect poet.

9 9 . _______ . “Collection Feature: Schen Sie Amerika! Photographic Portfolios in
G^tmznl' Max Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W I) 13.4(2004): 12-13,15.

100. Lackner, Helmut. “Travel Accounts from the United States and Their Influence on 
Taylorism, Fordism and Productivity in Austria.” Contemporary Austrian Studies 
12 (2004): 38-H.

101. Lampe, Philip E. “Catholic Ethnic Churches: Texas Historical Markers.” Catholic 
Southwest: A Joum alof History and Culture 15 (2004): 15- .̂ Includes G-As.

102. Lanctot.N. B. “Mary A. Schiedel. Pioneers in Ministry: Women Pastors in Ontario 
Mennonite Churches, 1973-2003.” Conrad GrebelReview 22.3 (2004): 105-6.

103. Leary, James P. “Dialect Songs Among the Dutch.” Midwestern Folklore 30.1 
(2004): 15-H. Examines G-A “dialect” songs from the mid-19th century to the 
1980s.

104. Lederach, Paul M. Surrounded by Many Witnesses: Franconia Mennonite 
Congregation 275th Anniversary, 1729-2004. Telford, PA: Franconia Mennonite 
Church, 2004. 180 pp.

105. Lehman, James O. A  Century o f Grace: In the Community and Around the World. 
Pandora, OH: Grace Mennonite Church, Mennonite Press, 2004. 326 pp.

106. Lichdi, Diether Gotz. Die Mennoniten in Geschichte und Gegenwart: von der 
Tduferbewegung zur weltweiten Freikirche. 2. erheblich verand. und erw. Aufl. 
Weisenheim am Berg: Agape Verlag in Zusammenarbeit mit dem Mennonitischen 
Geschichtsverein, 2004. 469 pp. First ed. published with title: Uber Zurich und 
Witmarsum nach Addis Abeba.

107. Long, Amos, Jr. “Smallest of Many Buildings on Early State Farms, Dryhouses 
Served to Preserve Vegetables and ¥tu\K7 Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania 
German Studies 11.1 (2004); 16-17.

108. _______ . “Varied Design, Art of Meat Curing, and Folklore Among Features of
Smokehouses in Lebanon WsWey? Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania German 
Studies 11.2 (2004): 4-5. Reprinted from Lebanon Daily News, Lebanon, PA, Dec. 
2 3 ,1963,p. 18.

109. Louden, Mark. “Elias Molee and the Dream of an International Language.” Max 
Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W I) 13.4 (2004): 4-6.

110. _______ . “Memoirs of Leona M. Schmidt-Zochen.” Dat Pommersche Blatt 40
(2004): 16.

111. _______. “Rachel Bahn, German-American Poet.” Max Kade Institute Friends
Newsletter (W I) 13.1 (2004): 1.13-15.

112. _______ . “Yiddish in Milwaukee.” Max Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W I)
13.3 (2004): 1,5-6,15.

113. Martin, Nancy. “Mathias Martins Various Collections.” yo«r«/i/ o f the Center for  
Pennsylvania German Studies 11.1 (2004): 7-9.

114. Meier, Heinz Richard. “Gleiks! /  Immediately!” American Schleswig-Holstein 
Heritage Society Newsletter 16.4 (2004): 12. Story in Low German and Eng.

115. Mennel, Timothy. “Victor Gruen and the Construction of Cold War Utopias.”
215



Journal oj Planning History 3.2 (2004): 116+. Austrian emigre who developed 
post-World War II Am. shopping mall projects.

116. Mesic, Azra Plicanic. The Influence of American Femini.sm on German Studies.” 
Revija za Sodologiju 35(2004): 1-2.

117. Messner, Charles. The Durlach Store. Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania 
German Studies 11.1 (2004): 15.

118. Miller, Orlando W. “Jewish Refugees for Alaska 1933-1945: Part II.” Western States 
Jewish History 36.4 (2004): 338+. De.scribes debates over a plan to send thousands 
of WWII German Jewish refugees to Alaska.

119. Moll, Lloyd A. “Schtimme aus dem KAtichkoC Journal o f the Center for  
Pennsylvania German Studies 11.3 (2004): 15-19. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch 
with an Eng. trans.: “Voices from the Graveyard”.

120. Nafziger, Carolyn S. Keeping the Faith: The Third Fifiy Years: Hopedale Mennonite 
C.hurch, 1954-2004. Hopedale, IL: Hopedale Mennonite Church, 2004. 69 pp. 
Tazewell County, IL.

121. Neufeld, Si.ssi Elena Harder de. “Responsibilidad social de la Iglesia Hermanos 
Menonitas del Paraguay: enidque historico y perspectivas de accion.” Licenciatura 
en teologia, Universidad Evangelica del Paraguay, 2004. 87 leaves.

122. Noh, David. “Sieglinde in Santa Barbara.” Opera News 68.10 (2004): 42-44, 46. 
Lotte Lehmann at Santa Barbara’s Music Academy of the Wesst.

123. Nolting, M. “From Fehrmarn, Germany to Preston, Iowa.” Infoblatt 9.2 (2004): 
5-8.

124. Olson, Gary D. “A Dakota Boomtown: Sioux Falls, 1877-1880.” Great Mains 
jjuarterly 1A.\ (2004): 17+. Includes G-A immigrants.

125. Paquette, Melanie. “The Growing Babies Project: Growth and Dietary Intake of 
Old Order Amish Infants and Toddlers Aged 6 to 18 Months.” M.S. thesis, Univ. 
ot Guelph. 150 pp.

126. Patterson, Nancy Lou. The Spring House. Waterloo, ON: Eulachon Press, 2004. 
137 pp. Ontario Mennonites in juvenile fiction.

127. Patton, Janet Runion. A Mennonite Woman in Two Worlds. Clifton Forge, VA: J.R. 
Patton, Xu Ion Press, 2004. 351 pp.

128. Pelinka, Anton. “The Impact of American Scholarship on Austrian Political 
Science: The Making of a Discipline.” Contemporary Austrian Studies 12 (2004): 
226+.

129. Peters, Henry R. Tlie Jakob Franz and Justina Fehr Peters Family History. Altona, 
MB: Henry R. Peters, 2004. 136 pp.

130. Petty, Antje. “Luxembourg-American Cultural Center in Ozaukee County.” Max 
Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W l) 13.4 (2004): 9.

131. Peyser, M. “TV: L.A. Meets the Amish." Newsweek 144.5 (2004): 57-58.
132. Pflaume, Karl. “Washington’s Birthday Cclebraton-1852: From the Writings of 

German Immigrant Karl Pflaume, Manitowoc, Wis.” Intro, and trans. by Karyl 
WommeMm^cr. Max Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W l) 13.1 (2004): 11-12.

133. Piercy, Kathleen W , and Cheryl Cheek. “Tending and Befriending: The 
Intertwined Relationships of Quilters.” oj'Women & Aging 16 (2004): 1 -2. 
Includes Amish.
Pigeon River Mennonite Church, Pigeon, Michigan, 1904-2004: A  Historical and

216



Pictorial Review o f 100 Years o f God’s Faithfulness. Pigeon, Mich. (7130 Geiger 
Road, Pigeon, MI 48755): The Church, 2004. 224 pp.

135. Platt, Eric. “German Researchers Work Leads to Family Heroes: Friends Profile.” 
M ax Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (IVl) 13.1 (2004): 6, 12. Profile of Walter 
Kamphoefner.

136. Pollin, Toni liana, et al. “A Genome-Wide Scan of Serum Lipid Levels in the Old 
Order Amish.” Atherosclerosis 173.1 (2004): 89-96.

137. Prinz, Harvey L. “The Amazing Kohrs Brothers: Roots Lfp and Roots Down.” 
Infohlatt 9.4 (2004): 6, 8. G-A business man in Davenport, lA.

138. _______ . “’They’ Wanted to be Remembered: Inside the German Free School
Cornerstone Box.” Infohlatt 9.1 (2004): 5-9. Uncovering of 2899 memorabilia 
from the cornerstone of Davenport, IA school.

139. Prinz, Merle E. “The Contribution of Carl Schurz.” Infohlatt 9.3 (2004): 15-20.
140. Raber, Merrill E, and Boots Raber. A History o f the Christian Raber Family: 

Featuring Six Generations. Newton, KS: Graphic Images, 2004. 215 pp.
141. Regev, E. “Comparing Sectarian Practice and Organization: The Qumran Sects 

in Light of the Regulations of the Shakers, Hutterites, Mennonites and Amish.” 
N um enS\.2  (2004): 146-81.

142. Reiss, Matthias. “Icons of In.sult: German and Italian Pri.soners of War in African 
American Letters during World War II.” Amerikastudien 49.4 (2004): 539+.

143. Rempel, Reginald, and Marvin W. Bahnman. Bahnmann Centennial Celebration: 
Commemorating the Arrival o f Heinrich & Katharina (M ens) Bahnmann and 
Family in North America, Rosthem, Saskatchewan, 4, 5 & 6 July 2003. Creighton, 
SK: Published by Reg Rempel, 2004.95 pp. + 1 CD. Diary information and family 
stories written by Marvin Bahnman.

144. Roan, Nancy. “Breakfast CA.es!' Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania German 
Studies 11.2 (2004): 18-21. Description and hi.story.

145. Roberts, W. C. “The Amish, Body Weight, And Exercise.” American Journal o f
Cardiology 1221+.

146. Rohrer, Eunice I. “The Old Order Mennonites and Mass Media; Electronic Media 
and Socialization.” M.S. thesis. West Virginia Univ., 2004. 122 leaves.

147. Ruth, John L. Maintaining the Right Fellowship: A  Narrative Account o f Life in 
the Oldest Mennonite Community in North America. Studies in Anabaptist and 
Mennonite History, no. 26. Eugene, OR; W ipf & Stock, 2004, c l984. 616 pp. 
Previously publi.shed by Herald Press, 1984.

148. _______ . The Measure o f My Days: Engaging the Life and Hmught o f John L.
Ruth. Ed. by Reuben Z. Miller and Joseph S. Miller. Telford, PA: Cascadia Pub. 
House; Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 2004. 309 pp.

l49.Schlaack, Susanne. Walter Lippmann und Deutschland. Frankfurt am Main; Peter 
Lang, 2004. 498 pp.

150. Schuster, Gerhard, ed. ,Die Entdeckung Amerikas': Rudolf Borchardt und Edna 
St. Vincent Millay: Gedichte, Ubertragungen, Essays. Miinchen: Lyrik Kabinett 
Miinchen, 2004. 306 pp.

151. Shank, Norwood R, ed. Rohrer History: Ancestors and Descendants o f Israel Rohrer, 
I600s-2004. Dayton, VA: Books of Merit, Campbell Copy Center, 2004. 654 pp. 
Lanca.ster County, PA, Mennonites.

152. Shoemaker, Alfred L. “An Autobiography.”_/ottr«rf/ o f the CenterJor Pennsylvania
217



German Studies 11.3 (2004): 6-7.
153. Smidt, Corwin E., ed. Pulpit a n d  Politics: C lergy in American Politics a t th e Advent 

o f  th e M illennium . Waco, TX: Baylor Univ. Prc.ss, 2004. 352 Includes chapters on 
various Lutheran, evangelical, and Mennonitc churches.

154. Smucker, John R. One H undred Years o f  a M ennonite Presence in Fort Wayne, 
Indiana: “From Mission to Church". N.p.: n.p., 2004. 8, A-B leaves.

155. Snyder, Linda, and Sarah Bowman. “Communities in Cooperation: Human 
Services Work with Old Order M cnnon ites"  Jou rn a l o f  Ethnic & Cultural D iversity 
in Social Work 13.2 (2004): 91-118.

156. Souder, Eugene K., and Alice Soudcr, comps., eds. “Great Is Thy Faithfulness": Mt. 
Vernon M ennonite Church 50th Anniversary/Homecoming, 1954-2004. Grottoes, 
VA (13188 Port Republic Road, Grottoes, VA 24441): Mt. Vernon Mennonite 
Church, Engle Press, 2004. 31 pp. Rockingham County, VA.

157.Specht, Neva Jean. “Constrained to Afford Them Countenance and Protection: 
The Role of the Philadelphia Friends in the Settlement of the Society of Separatists 
of Zoar.” Communal Societies 24 (2004): 95+.

158.Stolfi, Russel H. S. “A Critique of Pure Success: Inchon Revisited, Revised, and 
Contra.sted.” _/o«r«<r/ o f  M ilitary History 68.2 (2004): 505-1̂ . Contrasts the US. 
style of war fighting with th.at of Germany.

159. Streeten, E. A. “Incidence of Hip Fracture in the Old Order Jou rn a l o f
Bone an d  M ineral Research 19.2 (2004): 308-13.

160. Teich, Susan. “Frank Teich’s German Mark.” The Journa l: German-Texan Heritage 
Society 26.4 (2004): 384-92. Sculptor; “father of the granite industry of Texas”.

16 l.Tekavec, Heather. The Cost o f  Passage. Crossings of Promise. Waterloo, ON: Herald 
Press, 2004. 118 pp. Mennonites in the Soviet Union; juvenile fiction.

162. Thie.sen, John D. “A Model of Unity Amidst Diversity: The Former General 
Conlerence Mennonite Church.” M ennonite H istorical Bulletin  65.1 (2004): 3-5. 
Native American and African-Am Mennonites.

163. Thiessen, Richard D. From th e Urals to the Fraser Valley: A Biography and  
Genealogy o f  P eter Ja cob  Esau (1895-1981) an d  Anna (N eufeld) Esau (1896-1976). 
Abbotsford, BC: R.D. Thiessen, 2004. 337 pp.

164. Toews, Miriam. A Complicated Kindness. London: Faber, 2004. 246 pp. Also pub. 
by New York: Counterpoint; Manitoba Mennonites in fiction.

165. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich, cd. The G ermanic M useum : A D ocum entary History. 
Cincinnati Occasional Volumes in German-Americana, no. 1. Cincinnati: 
German-American Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2004.

166. Triadafilopoulos, Triadafilos. “Shifting Boundaries: Immigration, Citizenship, and 
the Politics of National Membership in Canada and Germany.” Ph.D. diss.. New 
School University, 2004. 367 pp.

167. Troutman, Earl, and Marion Troutman. “A Bit of History on the Mahantongo 
Valley Where Klingerstown is Located.” Jou rn a l o f  th e C enter f o r  Pennsylvania 
German Studies 11.3 (2004): 7-8.

168. _______. “Klingerstown Has an Important Spot in VWstory!'Journal o f  th e C enter
f o r  Pennsylvania German Studies 11.3 (2004): 8-10.

169. Wall, Wilma. Forbidden. Grand Rapids, M l: Kregel Publication.s, 2004. 316 pp. 
Mennonites in WWII fiction.

170. Waltner Toews, David. The Complete Tante Tina: M ennonite Blues an d  Recipes.
218



Kitchener, ON: Pandora Press, 2004. 129 pp. Chiefly poems.
171. Weygandt, Jim. The Heritage o f Grandma Elizabeth “Lizzie” Mishler Weygandt: 

1858-1934: Our Swiss Mennonite Heritage. Rev. ed. Sheboygan Falls, WI: J. 
Weygandt, 2004. 83 pp.

172. Wieand, Paul R. “Im Grundsau Loch.” Journal o f the Center for Pennsylvania 
German Studies 11.2 (2004): 6-9. Play in Pennsylvania Dutch.

173. Wiebe, Dallas E. The Sayings o f Abraham Nofziger: A  Guide for the Perplexed. 
Cincinnati, OH: D.E. Wiebe, 2004. 30 pp. Originally pub.: Mennonite Life 
(online), Dec. 2002, v. 57, no. 4. Proverbs.

174. Wolf, Peter 1930. Isaak Wolf & Anna Goertzen: Jacob Wolf & Maria Goertzen. 
English ed. Winkler, MB: P. Wolf 2004. 294 pp. Issued also in German. MB 
Mennonites.

175. Yoder, James D. Echoes Along the Sweetbrier. West Conshohocken PA: Infinity 
Publi.shing.com, 2004. 272 pp. Mennonites in fiction.

176. Yoder, Richard A., Calvin Wall Redekop, and Vernon Eugene Jantzi. Development 
to a Different Drummer: Anabaptist/Mennonite Experiences and Perspectives. 
Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 2004. 362 pp. Economic development and religious 
aspects.

177. Zeidler, Frank. “August Willich: 48er, Civil War Hero, Milwaukee Turners 
YounActr Max Kade Institute Friends Newsletter (W I) 13.3 (2004): 7,11.

II. Bibliography for 2005

178. Abelshauser, Werner. The Dynamics o f German Industry: Germany’s Path Toward 
the New Economy and the American Challenge. Making Sense of History, v. 6. New 
York: Berghahn Books, 2005. 168 pp.

\79.Ach Ya! Traditional German-American Music From Wisconsin. Madison, WI: 
Center for the Study of Upper Midwestern Cultures, 2005. 2 CDs. ca. 71 min. 
“Originally issued in 1985 by the Wisconsin Folklife Ccnter/FolklifeVillage Farm, 
this reissue was produced by James Leary, Nicole Ann Saylor and James Miksche in 
conjunction with CSUM C”.

180. Akins, Thomas N. “Plenty of Strings Attached: The Indianapolis Symphony 
Orchestra at Seventy-Five.” Traces o f Indiana and Midwestern History 17.3 (2005): 
38-47. Ferdinand Schaefer was rhe founding music director; formation was 
supported by the German and Jewish communities.

181. Alewel, Donald. Alewel Genealogy: Whole World Genealogy. Belleville, IL: Donald 
Alewel, 2005. 1 v. various pagings. GAs in MO.

182. Ames, Eric. “The Image o f Culture, Or, What Miinsterberg Saw in the Movies,” In 
German Culture in Nineteenth-Century America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt 
Erlin, 21-41. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

183. Andre, Carl. Carl Andre: Glarus 1993-2004. Text by Eva Meyer Hermann. Glarus: 
GalerieTschudi; Koln: W. Konig; New York: Distribution outside Europe, D.A.P./ 
Distributed Art Publishers, 2005. 121 pp. “Published on the occasion of the 70th 
birthday of Carl Andre and the 20th anniversary of Galerie Tschudi”.

184. Antler, Joyce, Nina Schwartz, and Claire B. Uziel. “How Did the First Women’s 
Movement Draw on Progressive Women’s Activism and Jewish Traditions, 1893-

219



1936?” Women and Social Movements in the United States, 1600-2000 9 A (2005): 
pp. unknown. Electronic journal. The first Jewish womens movement in the 
United States was primarily composed o f  middle- and upper-class women who had 
emigrated from Germany and Central Europe.

185. Austin, Isaac. Zion H ill Church Minutes. Fincastle, VA: Zion Hill Baptist Church, 
2005. 393 pp. Photocopies o f church minutes given to Finca.stle Public Library 
by church members, June 2005. Includes minutes (approx. 1859-1866), church 
rosters (1905-?), contribution records, re,solutions and church covenant (1859). 
Botetourt County, VA.

186. Bach, L. S. Going Home: A PO W ’s Journey Back From Germany. Lincoln, NE: 
iUniverse Press, 2005. 278 pp.

187. Bailey, John. The Lost German Slave Girl: The Extraordinary True Story o f Sally 
M iller and Her Fight fo r Freedom in Old New Orleans. 1st Am. ed. New York: 
Atlantic Monthly Press, 2005, c2003.268 pp. “First published in 2003 in Australia 
by Pan Macmillan Australia Pty Limited, Sydney, Australia”. Also available in a 
large print ed.: Watcrville, ME: Thorndike Press. Louisiana, 1843: a German 
immigrant thinks she recognizes a young .slave girl as the long-lost daughter o f her 
German friend.

188. Bain, Robert T. Lincoln’s L ast Battleground: A Tragic Night Recalled. Bloomington, 
IN: AuthorHou.se, 2005. 62 pp. Wa.shington, D C, GAs; biographical 
information.

189. Baines, Patrick A. A Historical Biography o f Peter J  Schmal and H is Family: A  
Successful Early 20th Century German-American Farming Family From Virgil 
Township, Kane County, Illinois. Charlotte, N C?: P. A. Baines, 2005. 13 pp.

190. Barkin, Kenneth. “ W. E. B. Du Boi.s’ Love Affair with Imperial Germany.” German 
Studies Review 28.2 (2005): 284-302.

191. Baron, Frank. “German Republicans and Radicals in the Struggle for a Slave-Free 
Kansas: Charles F. Kob and August Bondi.” Yearbook o f German-American Studies 
40 (2005): 3-26.

192. Baron, Frank, David N. Smith, and Charles Reitz, eds. Authority, Culture, and  
Communication: Tljc Sociology o f Ernest Manheim. Heidelberg: Synchron, 2005. 
308 pp. Includes revised papers from the Ernest Manheim Symposium held 
January 27, 2000 at the Max Kade Center for German-American Studies at the 
Univ. o f Kamsas, Lawrence, KS.

193. Barth, Fredrik, et al. One Discipline, Four Ways: British, German, French, and  
American Anthropology. The Halle Lectures. Chicago: Univ. ofChicago Press, 2005. 
406 pp. “The twenty chapters o f this volume derive from a series o f lectures titled 
Four traditions in anthropology, which were organized to mark the inauguration 
o f the Max Planck Institute for Social Anthropology in Halle (Saale), Germany, 
in June 2002”.

194. Bathrick, David. “Cinematic Americanization o f the Holocaust in Germany: 
Whose Memory Is It ?” In Americanization and Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander 
Stephan, 129-47. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

195. Bauman, Kenneth Robert. Oral History Interview With Kenneth Robert Baum an: 
July 25, 1983. Pre.serving Piatt County Voices From the Past, Interview 6. Urbana, 
IL: W ILL Radio/TelevLson Station. 2005. 1 CD. ca. 1 hr. Includes information on 
Germans and GAs in IL.

220



196. Bauman, Mark K. “Factionalism and Ethnic Politics in Atlanta; German Jews from 
the Civil War Through the Progressive Era.” In Politics a n d  Religion in th e W hite 
South, ed. by Glenn Feldman, 35-56. Religion in the South. Lexington: Univ. Press 
of Kentucky, 2005.

197. Baumann, Gustave. Hands o f  a Craftsman, H eart o f  an Artist: Gustave Baumann in 
New Mexico. Produced by Cindy Gaillard. Narrated by John Aidan. Albuquerque, 
NM: KNME-TV, 2005. 1 DVD. 30 min. “Written by Gustave Baumann, 1881- 
1971, from his unpublished autobiography”. Originally broadcast as an episode of 
Colores! c2000.

198. Becker, Heinrich, Thomas Martin Pfaff, and Dieter Zenglcin. Die Familien Des 
Kohlbachtales. N.p.: N.p., 2005. 2 v. V. 1. Familienbuch Dittweiler, 1650-1900; v. 
2. Familienbuch Altenkirchen, 1650-1900. GAs.

199. Becker, Peter W. “Prologue: Licbers Place in History!* In Francis L ieher an d  th e 
Culture o f  th e Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Le.sesne, 1-7. Columbia, 
SC: Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

200. Becker, Uwe, and Herman M. Schwartz, eds. E mploym ent Miracles': A Critical 
Comparison o f  th e Dutch, S candinavian, Swiss, Australian a n d  Irish Cases Versus 
Germany and  th e US. Changing Welfare States. Amsterdam: Amsterdam Univ. 
Press, 2005. 287 pp.

201. Belgum, Kirsten. “Reading Alexander von Humboldt; Cosmopolitan Naturalist 
with an American Spirit.” In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury America, ed. 
by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 107-27. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

202. Berghahn, Volker R. “Awkward Relations: American Perceptions of Europe, 
European Perceptions of America." In Americanization an d  Anti-Americanism, ed. 
by Alexander Stephan, 238-49. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

203. Bergquist, James M. “German Americans.” In M ulticulturalism  in th e United States: 
A Comparative Guide to Acculturation a n d  Flthnicity, ed. by John D. Buenker, and 
Lorman A. Ratner, 149-72. Rev. and expanded ed. Westport, CT: Greenwood 
Press, 2005.

204. Berman, Russell A. “Anti-Americanism and Americanization." In Americanization 
an d  Anti-Americanism: The German E ncounter With American Culture After 1945, 
ed. by Alexander Stephan, 11-24. New York: Berghahn Book.s, 2005.

205. Bernard, Allen William. Index to Deaths Erom St. Rose Parish, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
1910, 1911, 1916. Cincinnati, OH: A.W. Bernard, 2005. 2 leaves. “Taken from 
St. Rose Parish M onthly M agazine, 1910, Jan. p.4, 33; 1911, Jan. p.36; 1916, Jan., 
p.iv”.

206. Bielawski, Melvin R. A World War II Era German/American L ove Story. 
Bloomington, IN: AuthorHouse, 2005. 212 pp.

207. Blum, Jenna. Those Who Save Us. 1st Harve.st ed. Orlando, FL: Harcourt, 2005, 
c2004. 482 pp. GAs in fiction. Haunted by an old family photo of her mother and 
a high-ranking Nazi officer, historian Trudy Swen.son begins to dig deep into the 
past to uncover the wartime experiences her mother refuses to talk about. Also 
available in 12 cassettes: Prince Frederick, MD: Recorded Books, 2005.

208. Blumenthal, W. Michael. “The Closest of Strangers: German-American Relations 
in Historical Perspective.” Bulletin o f  th e German H istorical Institu te 36 (Spring 
2005): 33-46. Fifth Gerd Bucerius Lecture, Sept. 27, 2004.

209. Bondi, August. “Excerpts from the Autobiography o f  August Bondi, 1833-1907.”
221



Excerpted with annotations and index by Frank Baron. Yearbook o f  German- 
American Studies 40 (2005): 87-159.

210. Bookbinder, Judith Arlene. Boston M odern: F igurative Expressionism as A lternative 
Modernism. Revisiting New England: the New Regionalism. Durham, NH: Univ. 
of New Hampshire Press; Hanover: Univ. Press of New England, 2005. 372 pp. 
Includes German influence on Am. expressionism.

211. Bradley, Ernestine. Ih e Way Home: A German Childhood, an American Life. New 
York: Pantheon Books, 2005. 259 pp. Legislator’s spouse’s biography.

212. Bridenthal, Renate. “Germans from Russia: The Political Network of a Double 
Diaspora.” In The H eimat Abroad: The Boundaries o f  Germanness, ed. by Krista 
O’Donnell, Renate Bridenthal, and Nancy Ruth Reagin, 187-218. Ann Arbor: 
The Univ. of Michigan Press, 2005.

213. Brinkmann, Tobias. “Jews, Germans, or Americans?: German-Jewish Immigrants 
in the Nineteenth-Century United States.” In Tl)e H eimat Abroad: The Boundaries 
o j Germanness, ed. by Krista O’Donnell, Renate Bridenthal, and Nancy Ruth 
Re;tgin, 111-40. Ann Arbor: The Univ. of Michigan Press, 2005.

214. Brown, Elspeth H. “Erasing the Hyphen in German American.” Reviews in 
American History (2005): 527-32. Reviews Peter Conolly-Smith’s Translating 
America: An Im m igrant Press Visualizes American Popular Culture, 1895-1918.

215. Buchenau. Jurgen. “Blond and Blue-eyed in Mexico City, 1821 to 1975.” In The 
Heimat Abroad: TTte Boundaries o f  Germanness, ed. by Krista O’Donnell, Renate 
Bridenthal, and Nancy Ruth Reagin, 85-110. Ann Arbor: The Univ. of Michigan 
Pre.ss, 2005.

216. Buchler, Helmut. “The Invisible German Immigrants of the 21st Century: 
Assimilation, Acculturation, Americanization.” Ed.D. diss., Univ. of San Francisco, 
2005. 154 leaves.

217. Burgoyne, Bruce E., ed., tc. Jou rn a l o f  th e Hesse-Cassel Ja eg e r  Corps: And, Hans 
Konze's List o f  Ja eger Officers. Also ed. by Marie E. Burgoyne. Westminster, MD: 
Heritage Books, 2005. 208 pp. Originally pub. in the Jou rn a l o f  th e Johannes 
Schwalm H istorical Association, Inc., v. 3, no. 3 (1987) and v. 3, no. 4 (1988); the 
portion containing excerpts of Captain Johann Hinrichs’ diary originally pub. in 
Bernard A. Uhlendorf’s The S iege o f  Charleston in 1988. Trans, from a German 
document in the archives of the Morristown National Historical Park, Morristown, 
NJ. German participation in the Am. Revolution.

218. Butler, Mary Anne. Jou rn ey  to a L and Called Hope: From th e Old World to th e 
New. An American Trilogy, bk. 1. Bloomington, IN: AuthorHouse, 2005. 293 pp. 
Continued by: The Good Wife. PA GAs in fiction during the Am. Revolution and 
later.

219. Buttlar, Adrian von. “‘Germanic’ Structure Versus ‘American’ Texture in German 
High-Rise Building.” Bulletin o f  th e German H istorical Institute Suppl. 2 (2005): 
63-86.

220. Campbell, Alexander V. “‘Nursery for Soldiers to the Whole World’: Colonel James 
Prevost and the Foreign Protestant Military Migration of the Mid-Eighteenth 
Century.” Pennsylvania M agazine o f  History an d  Biography 129.3 (2005): 253-81. 
German-speaking soldiers who served in the royal Am. Regiment were given land 
grants and had the opportunity to become naturalized British citizen after 1762.

221. Cassens, Robert Gene. My Ostfriesian Ancestors in W hiteside County, Illinois:

111



Including Cassens, Drantmann, Frerichs, Gerken, Hinrichs, Knelson, Lass and 
Preibisius. Baltimore, MD: Gateway Press; Madison, WI (5117 Buffalo Trail, 
Madison 53705): Correspondence and book orders to Robert G. Cassens, 2005. 
250 pp.

222. Catalano, John. “Lieber s Theory of Homophany.” In Francis Lieber and the Culture 
o f the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 79-85. Columbia, SC: 
Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

223. Cole, Regina. “At Best, It’s Wurst!” German Life 11.5 (2005): 22,24-26. German- 
American companies bring a ‘fresh’ approach to making authentic German Wurst 
available on this side of the Atlantic”.

224. Conway, Moncure Daniel. The Earthward Pilgrimage. Ohio Hegelians, 2; History 
of American Thought. Bristol: Thoemmes Continuum, 2005. 406 pp. Originally 
published: London, 1870. Influence of Hegel on Am. philo.sophy.

225. D’Amico, Joan, and Karen Eich Drummond. The Coming to America Cookbook: 
Delicious Recipes and Fascinating Stories From Americas Many Cultures. Hoboken, 
NJ: Wiley, 2005. 180 pp. Includes German recipes.

226. Darbee, Jeffrey T , and Nancy A. Recchic. German Columbus. Images of America. 
Charleston, SC: Arcadia, 2005. 128 pp. Pictorial work.

227. Daum, Andreas W , and Christof Mauch, eds. Berlin, Washington, 1800-2000: 
Capital Cities, Cultural Representation, and National Identities. Publications of 
the German Historical Institute. Washington, DC: German Historical Institute; 
Cambridge, UK, New York, NY: Cambridge Univ. Press, 2005. 318 pp.

228. David, Tiffany K. “West Shaped Their East: Missed and Found Opportunities 
for Understanding in German and American Cold War Narratives. Senior honors 
thesis, Univ. of Texas at Austin, 2005. 62 leaves.

229. Davis, Stuart. “Observations Concerning African-American English in the 
\(^ritings of Francis Lieber.” In Francis Lieber and the Lulture o f the Mind, ed. by 
Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 86-100. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South 
Carolina Press, 2005.

230. Dayton Codebreakers. Director: Aileen LeBlanc. N.p.: N.p., 2005.1 videodisc. 1 hr. 
W W II cryptography. The Navy came to NCR because of an engineer named Joe 
Desch, of German descent.

23 l.Deaver, Jeffery. Garden o f Beasts. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 2005. 448 pp. 
Originally pub.: 2004. Also available in a large print ed.: Charnwood, Leicester. 
GAs in fiction: takes place in Berlin.

232. Dobbs, Michael. Saboteurs: The Nazi Raid on America. 1st Vintage Books ed. New 
York: Random House, 2005, c2004. 316 pp.

233. Donnerstag, Jurgen. “The documentaries of Michael Moore and Their German 
Reception: Anti-Americanism and Intercultural Learning.” In Anglo-American 
Awareness: Arpeggios in Aesthetics, ed. by Giscla Hermann Brennecke, and Wolf 
Kindermann, 143-60. Hallenser Studien zur Anglistik und Amerikanistik, Bd. 
11. Munster: Lit; Piscataway, NJ: Distributed in North America by Transaction 
Publishers, 2005.

234. Dubrish, Douglas M. Bohy Family History: Including the Families o f Bour, Dieu, 
Duprey, Hockridge, Koch, Rostucher, Scheele, and Jennings. Ed. by Victor H. Bohy. 
Waterford, Mich. (6542 South Doyon, Waterford 48327): Hawkeye’s Trading 
Post, 2005. 53,11 pp. Belgian-Am.s and GAs.

223



235. DuVal, Franci.s Alan. Christian Metz: German-American Religious L eader & 
P ioneer Ed. by Peter Hoehnle. Iowa City, lA: Penfield Books, 2005. 143 pp. 
Amana Society, lA.

236. Dzikus, Lars. From Violence to Party: A Fdistory of the Presentation of American 
Football in England and Germany.” Ph.D. diss., Ohio State Univ., 2005. Available 
on Internet at: http://rave.ohiolink.edu/etdc/view?acc%5Enum=osul 12387390 
5.

237. Earnest, Russell D., and Corinne P. Earnest, Flying Leaves an d  One-Sheets: 
Pennsylvania German Broadsides. Fraktur, a n d  Their Printers. With Edward L. 
Rosenberry. New Castle, DE: Oak Knoll Press, 2005. 337 pp.

238. Ebbeler, Donald H., and Gisela Dirac-Wahrenburg. “The Wahrenburg Immigrants 
in Lafayette." The Hoosier Genealogist ALt.'h (2005): 192-99.

239. Eckert Blum, Christa. In a Fleartbeat: The Last German-Estonian Immigrant. 
Enumclaw, WA: Plea.sant Word, 2005. 127 pp. Cleveland, OH biography.

240. Edwards, Lois Hemmeter. B eg inn ers Guide to G ermanic Genealogy. St. Paul, MN: 
Germanic Genealogy Society, 2005. 100 pp.

241. Einstein, Albert. Albert E instein: H istoric Recordings, 1930-1947. London: 
British Library, 2005. 1 CD + 1 booklet (24 pp.) Accompanying booklet includes 
transcriptions of tracks 1, 2, and 3, and a trans. from German to Eng. of track 3. 
Albert Einstein talks about his life and work, the Jewish people and the world of 
science.

242. Elsae,s.scr, Thomas. “German Cinema Face to Face with Hollywood: Looking into 
a Two-Way Mirror^ In Americanization a n d  Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander 
Stephan, 166-85. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

243. Erdrich, Louise. The M aster Butchers SingingC lub. Comp, by Lisa Powell Williams. 
Novel Conversation. Moline, IL: Moline Public Library, 2005.10 books, discussion 
guide Discussion guide includes information about the book, discussion questions, 
and information about the author; ND GAs in fiction.

244-________ • The M aster Butchers S inging Glub: A Novel. 1st Harper Perennial cd.
New York: Harper Perennial, 2005, c2003. 389, 16 pp. Includes supplement, “P.S.: 
insights, interviews & more,” about the author and her book. ND GAs in fiction.

245. Erlin, Matt. “Absolute Speculation: The St. Louis Hegelians and the Question of 
American National Identity.” In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury America, 
ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 89-106. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 
2005.

246. Ermarth, Michael. “Counter-Americanism and Critical Currents in West German 
Reconstruction 1945-1960: The German Lesson Confronts the American Way of 
Life .” In A mericanization a n d  Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 25- 
50. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

247. Farr, James. “From Moral Philosophy to Political Science: Lieber and the 
Innovations of Antebellum Political Thought.” In Francis L ieber an d  th e Culture o f  
th e Mind, cd. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lese,sne, 113-26. Columbia, SC: 
Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

248. Feeney, Floyd, and Joachim Herrmann. One C ase- Two Systems: A Comparative 
View o f  American and  German C rim inal Justice. Ardsley, NY: Transnational 
Publishers, 2005. 463 pp. American perspective chiefly represented by California.

249. Fchrenbach, Heide. “Learning from America: Reconstructing ‘Race’ in Postwar
224

http://rave.ohiolink.edu/etdc/view?acc%5Enum=osul


Germany.” In Americanization an d  Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 
107-25. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

250. _______. Race a fter H itler: Black Occupation Children in Postwar Germany and
America. Princeton, NJ; Princeton Univ. Press, 2005. 263 pp.

251. Fichman, Pearl. Prague, Paris a n d  th e Jou rn ey  to America, Fall 1947. Cincinnati 
Occasional Papers in German-American Studies, Univ. of Cincinnati, no. 7. 
Cincinnati, OH: German-American Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 
16 pp. WWII personal narrative.

252. _______ . Selma a n d  H er Friends. Cincinnati Occasional Papers in German-
American Studies, Univ. of Cincinnati, no. 9. Cincinnati, OH: German-American 
Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 26 pp. WWII personal narrative; 
Selma Meerbaum.

253. The Fight. Director/producer/writer: Barak Goodman. Narrator: Courtnery B. 
Bance. Sydney, NSW: SBS, 2005. 1 DVD. 89 min. Revisits the June 22, 1938 
heavyweight boxing championship in New Yorks Yankee Stadium between 
German Max Schmelingand black American Joe Louis: includes archival material 
and interviews.

254. Fink, Albert Henry. 'The Fink, Voelcker a n d  K lappenbach Families: H istorical 
and  G enealogical Reports in Three Books. Dallas, Texas (5548 Wateka Dr., Dallas 
75209): Albert Henry Fink, 2005. 38, 212,303 pp. Bk. 1. German colonization in 
Texas, 1844-1847; Bk. 2. The Voelckers and Klappenbachs; Bk. 3. The Finks.

255. Finkelman, Paul. “Lieber, Slavery, and the Problem of Free Thought in Antebellum 
South Carolina.” In Francis L ieber a n d  th e Culture o f  th e M ind, ed. by Charles R. 
Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 11-22. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina 
Press, 2005.

256. Fluck, Winfried. “California Blue: Americanization as Self-Americanization.” In 
Americanization a n d  Anti-Americanism: The German E ncounter w ith American 
Culture a fter 1945, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 221-37. New York: Berghahn Books, 
2005.

257. Ford, Peggy, Katie Hollingsworth, and Betsy Kellums. W indows o f  Time: P.O.W. 
Camp 202. Hosted by Tym Lynch. Windows of Time. Greeley, CO: Mirage 
Production.s, 2005. 1 vidcocassette.

258. Forsyth, Peter, et al., ed. Competition Versus Predation in Aviation Markets: A Survey 
ojE xperience in North America, Europe a n d  Australia. Ashgatc Studies in Aviation 
Fxonomics and Management. Aldershot, Hampshire, England; Burlington, VT: 
Ashgate in a.ssociation with the German Aviation Research Society, 2005. 346 pp.

259. Fousc, Gary C. E rlangen: An A mericans History o f  a German Town. Lanham, MD: 
Univ. Pre.ss of America, 2005. 396 pp.

260. Fox, Emil. Oral H istory In terview  With Emil Fox: February 5, 1982. Preserving 
Piatt County Voices From the Past, Interview 13. Urbana, IL: WILL Radio/ 
Televison Station, 2005. 1 CD. ca. 1 hr. Piatt County, IL.

261. Fox, Stephen. Fear I t s e lf  Inside th e FBI Roundup o f  German Americans D uring 
World War II: The Past as Prologue. New York: lUnivcrse, 2005. 505 pp. “Originally
y,\M\dne.AnsAmerka'sInvisibleGulag:ABiographyofGerman-Americanlnternment 
& Exclusion in World War II: M emory & History (Peter Lang Publishers, 2000)”.

262. Freytag, Andreas, Dirk Schiereck, and Thomas W. Thomas. Consolidation an d  
Market P ow er o f  E nergy Utilities: The Case o f  US American a nd  German Utility

225



Takeovers. Jcnacr Schriftcn zur Wirtschafiswissenschaft, 2005,07. Jena: Univ., 
Wimchaftswiss. Fak., 2005. 35 leaves.

263. Friedman, Max Paul. Trading Civil Liberties for National Security: Warnings 
from a World War II Internment ^rogr^m!’ Journal o f Policy History 17.3 (2005): 
294-307. US. internment of Latin American Germans during World War II.

264. Fritz, Walter Helmut. Magic Hoods: Selected Prose Poems. Trans, by Reinhold 
Grimm. Cincinnati Occasional Papers in German-American Studies, Univ. of 
Cincinnati, no. 12, 2005. Cincinnati, OH: Gcrman-American Studies Program, 
Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 21 pp.

265. Gaffney, Elizabeth. New York: Random Hou.se, 2005.461 pp.
Also pub. by: London: Hcinemann. Brooklyn, NY, GAs in fiction.

266. Gardiner, Duncan P>. Jacob Mueller: German Revolutionary, American Liberal. 
Cleveland, OH: Duncan B. Gardiner, 2005. 278 pp. Jacob Mueller, 1882-1905; 
Lieutenant governor of OH.

267. Gassier, Don W. Heinrich (Henry) Gassier (I805-cI885) and His Descendants. 
Pa.scagoula, MS: D.W. Gassier, 2005. 1 v. unpaged. IL GA.

268. Gift, Patricia Reilly. A House o f Tailors. Large print ed. Watervillc, ME: Thorndike 
Press, 2005, c2004. 200 pp. Originally published: Random House Childrens 
Books, 2004. GAs in fiction in the 19th century.

269. Good, James A., ed. The Ohio Hegelians. History o f American Thought. Bristol: 
Thoemmes Continuum, 2005. 3 v. v. 1. The temple of truth (1858) /  Peter 
Kaufmann; v. 2. The earthward pilgrimage (1870) / Moncure D. Conway; v. 3. The 
concepts and theories of modern physics (2nd ed., 1884) / J.B. Stallo.

270. Gordan, Lucy. Heidelberg: Where Mark Twain Overcame Writer’s Block.” 
German Life 12.1 (June/July 2005): 48-51.

271. Gorski, David. “‘Our Fort Wayne Battery’ of the Civil War.” The Hoosier Genealogist 
45.2 (2005): 17.-11. ‘Sutermeister’s Battery’ is designated the 11 Battery, Indiana 
Light Artillery.

272. Greiner, Bernd. “Saigon, Nuremberg, and the West: German Images of America 
in the Late 1960s.” In Americanization and Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander 
Stephan, 51-63. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

273. Grewe, Cordula, ed. From Manhattan to Mainhattan: Architecture and Style as 
Transatlantic Dialogue, 1920-1970. Bulletin of the German Historical Institute, 
Supplement, 2. Washington, DC: German Historical Institute, 2005. 233 pp.

274. Gross, Inge Erika. Memories o f World War II and Its Afiermath: By a Little Girl 
Growing up in Berlin 1940-1954: An Autobiography Volume One. Eastsound, WA: 
Island in the Sky Pub. Co., 2005. 304 pp.

275. Grossman, Jeffrey. “Pictures of Travel: Heine in America.” In German Culture 
in Nineteenth-Century America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 183-210. 
Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

276. Gundlach, Ingeborg.D/'c WestlichePostundderErste Weltkrieg: eine deutschsprachige 
Zeitungin den USA zwischen Vaterland" und “Adoptivvaterland.” Miinzer Studien 
zur Amerikani.stik, Bd. 48. Frankfurt am Main: Lang, 2005. 250 pp. Ph.D. diss., 
Universitat, Mainz, 2004.

277. Hackett, Jeremiah. “Licber’s Moral Philosophy: Freedom and Institution.” In 
Francis Lieber and the Culture o f the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. 
Lesesne, 103-12. Columbia, SC: Univ.ofSouth Carolina Press, 2005.

226



278. Haegcle, Everett W. My Log Book o f World War II: Through the Eyes o f a Soldier. 
New York: iUniverse, 2005. 86 pp. Experiences during WWII, and as a German 
prisoner of war.

279. Hake, Sabine. “Anti-Americanism and the Cold War: On the DEFA Berlin Films.” 
In Americanization and Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 148-65. 
New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

280. Hale, Douglas. Wanderers Between Two Worlds: German Rebels in the American 
West, 1830-1860. Philadelphia: Xlibris Corp., 2005.490 pp.

281. Hanes, Richard Clay, and Sharon M. Hanes. American Home Front in World War 
II. American Home Front in World War II Reference Library. Detroit: UXL, 
2005. 3 V. Almanac, Biographies, Primary Sources, Cumulative Index; includes 
many topics such as Italian and German POW camps; juvenile.

282. Hansen, Thomas S. Classic Book Jackets: The Design Legacy o f George Salter. New 
York: Princeton Architectural Press, 2005. 200 pp.

283. Hantkc, Steffen. “The Dialogue with American Popular Culture in Two German 
Films about the Serial Killer.” In Horror International, ed. by Steven Jay Schneider, 
and Tony Williams, 56-82. Contemporary Approaches to Film and Television 
Series. Detroit: Wayne State Univ. Press, 2005.

284. Harmon, Shirley A., comp., tr. Monroe County, Ohio Church Records: Parish 
Records o f St. Paul’s German Evangelical Protestant Church o f Woodsfield, Ohio 
(1862-1956). Apollo, PA: Closson Press, 2005. 129 pp.

285. Hart, Alison. A Spy on the Home Front: A  Molly Mystery. Ulus, by Jean Paul Tibbies. 
Middleton, WI: American Girl, 2005. 165 pp. IL GAs in juvenile fiction during 
WWII.

286. Haselstcin, Ulla, and Berndt Ostendorf, eds. Cultural Interactions: Fifty Years o f 
American Studies in Germany. American Studies, 118. Heidelberg: Winter, 2005. 
274 pp. International conference proceedings of the 50th Annual Meeting of the 
German Assn for American Studies, held June 10-13, 2003, Munich.

287. Ha.stak, Astrid. “T Was Never One of Those Frauleins’: The Impact o f Cultural 
Image on German War Brides in America.” Ph.D. diss., Purdue Univ., 2005. 504
pp.

288. Heide, Jean. “Harrison & McCulloch Stage Stop, Selma, Texas, 1850-1854. 
Journal o f the German-Texan Heritage Society 27.1 (2005): 46-65.

289. Hcnsel, James Henry. Weimann-Dobkowitz: A  Family History, Centered on the 
Ancestors and Descendants o f Karl Weimann and Veronica Dobkowitz, 1720 to 
2005. Murray, Utah: Family Heritage Publishers; Berthoud, CO (925 Schofield 
Rd., Berthoud 80513): James H. Hensel, 2005.432 pp.

290. Herbcr, Lori B. “A Content Analysis of Iraq War Reportage in German and 
American New.spapers.” M.A. thesis. Ball State Univ., 2005. 55 leaves.

291. Hermand, Jost. “Resisting Boogie-Woogie Culture, Abstract Expressionism, and 
Pop Art: German Highbrow Objections to the Import of ‘American’ Forms of 
Culture, 1945-1965.” In Americanization and Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander 
Stephan, (si-11. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

292. The Hessians:Journal o f the Johannes Schwalm Historical Association. Vol. 8-. (2005) 
Valley View, PA: Johannes Schwalm Historical Association. Annual.

293. Hillmer, Vicki. By Thy Hands: A  Tribute to St. Joseph’s Pioneers, Granville, lA. 
Hospers, lA?: Cowpokes5, 2005. 88 pp. Luxembourg Americans and GAs in lA.

I l l



294. Hocrdcr, Dirk. Ethnic Enclaves to Transcultural Perspectives: Internationalizing
Migration History. In Atlantic Passages: Constitution—Immigration-
Internationalization, cd. by Andreas Etges, and Ursula Lehmkuhl, 116-30. 
Munster: LIT, 2005.

295. Hogue, L. Lynn. Liebers Military Code and its Legacy.” In Francis Lieher and 
the Culture oj the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 51-60. 
Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

296. Holub, Robert C. “Nietzsche: Socialist, Anarchist, Feminist.” In German Culture 
in Nineteenth-Century America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 129-49. 
Rochester, NY: Camden Hou.se, 2005.

297. How German Is American? Madison, Wl: Max Kade Institute, 2005. 50 pp.
298. Hucho, Christine. Weiblich and Jremd: deutschsprachige Einwandererinnen im 

Pennsylvania des 18. Jahrhunderts. Mainzer Studien zur neueren Geschichte, Bd. 
14. Frankfurt am Main: Lang, 2005. 585 pp. Ph.D. di.ss., Johannes Gutenberg- 
Universitat, Mainz, 2001.

299. Hutchinson, John Daniel. “Guests Behind Barbed Wire: German Prisoner of War 
Camps in Alabama During World W ir Two.” M.A. thesis, Univ. of Alabama at 
Birmingham, 2005. 235 leaves.

300. Vw Incident. Executive producer: Robert Halmi. Director: Joseph Sargent. United 
States: Hallmark Entertainment, 2005. 1 DVD. 95 min. Originally produced as 
motion picture for television in 1989. During WWII, a small-town lawyer whose 
son is in the service, reluctantly agrees to defend a German pri.soner of war accused 
of murdering an American at a nearby POW  camp.

301. Jacobs, Kent Michael. “The German-American Bund: Public Agitator, Reich 
Embarrassment, ‘Nazi Threat’.” B.A. thesis, California Polytechnic State Univ., 
2005. 1 V. various pagings.

302. Jaehn, Tomas. Germans in the Southwest, 1850-1920. Albuquerque: Univ.ofNew 
Mexico Press, 2005. 242 pp. New Mexico.

303. Jager, Dietrich. IViederholte Spiegelungen: vergleichende Untersuchungen der 
Wirklichkeitswiedergabe in deutscher, englischer und arnerikanischer Lyrik. Kieler 
Beitriige zur Angli.stik und Amerikanistik, n.E, Bd. 20. Wurzburg: Konigshausen 
& Neumann, 2005. 433 pp.

304. Johnson, James Turner. “Liebcr and the Theory of War.” In Francis Lieber and 
the Culture oj the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 61-68. 
Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

305. Jones, Darryl D. Amish Life: Living Plainly and Serving God. Bloomington, IN: 
Indiana Univ. Press, 2005. 128 pp. Pictorial work; Indiana.

306. Joseph, Brian D., Carol G. Preston, and Dennis Richard Pre.ston, eds. Language 
Diversity in Michigan and Ohio: Towards Two State Linguistic Projiles. Ann Arbor, 
MI: Caravan Books, 2005. 276 pp. Includes “Pennsylvania German in Ohio” by 
Steve Hartman Reiser.

307. Jungk, Peter Stephan. Die Reise iiber den Hudson. Stuttgart: Klctt-Cotta, 2005. 
226 pp. GAs in fiction.

308. Junker, Reynold Jo.seph Paul. Subway Music. New York: iUniverse, 2005. 152 pp. 
Brooklyn, NY Italian Am.s and GAs; biography.

309. Kaufmann, Peter. Vse Temple o f Truth. Ohio Hegelians, 1; History of American

228



Thought. Bristol: Thoemmes Continuum, 2005. 290 pp. Philosophy, German 
influences.

310. Keane, Patrick J. Emerson, Romanticism, and Intuitive Reason: the Transatlantic 
"Light o f All Our Day". Columbia: Univ. of Missouri Press, 2005. 555 pp. 
“Comparative study in transatlantic Romanticism that traces the links between 
German idealism, British Romanticism (Wordsworth, Coleridge, Carlyle), and 
American Transcendentalism”.

311. Keel, William D. “Donald F. Durnbaugh: In Memoriam.” Yearbook o f German- 
American Studies AQ (2005): 1-2.

312. Keeling, Andrew Allan. “The Business of Transatlantic Migration between Europe 
and the USA, 1900-1914.” Ph.D. diss., Univ. of California, Berkeley, 2005. 413
pp.

313. Kilton, Thomas D., and Ceres Birkhead, eds. Migrations in Society, Culture, and 
the Library: Wess European Conference, Paris, France, March 22, 2004. Chicago: 
Association of College and Research Libraries, 2005. 295 pp.

314. King, Leigh Ellen. “Marsden Hartley’s Amerika Series: Illustration o f an American 
Artist.” M.A. thesis, Univ. of Alabama at Birmingham, 2005. 88 leaves. German 
influence on Am. painting.

315. KLsatsky, Deborah. The United States and the European Right, 1945-1955. 
Columbus: Ohio State Univ. Press, 2005. 237 pp.

316. Klein, George Matthew. The Nuremberg Funnel: Fourteen Idaho-German Tales. 
Producer and moderator: Tony Stewart. Director: Lindy Turner. North Idaho 
College Public Forum, 1199. Coeur d’Alene, ID: North Idaho College, 2005. 1 
DVD. 29 min. Originally issued as a videoca.ssette in 1996. Moderator Tony Stewart 
and panelists Jancll Burke and Steve Schenk interview George from Grangeville, 
ID.

317. Klinger, Max Edwin. The Descendants of Johann Peter Klinger and Catharina 
Steinbruch. New Kingstown, PA: Sunbury Press, 2005.429 pp. PA GA.

318. Knopp, Kenn. “2 Ms III: Uniquely Friedrichsburgerisch! Part 2: GermIish.”7o«r«<t/ 
o f the German-Texan Heritage Society 27.2 (2005): 181-87.

319. Knuth, Eldon L. Who Wrote Those Letters?: In Search o f Jumjakob Swehn. 
Bloomington, IN: Authorhouse, 2005. 182 pp. “For seventy years after the 
publication in Germany in 1917 of Johannes Gillhoff’s best seller “Jiirnjakob 
Swehn - der Amerikafahrer” (translated recently into English with the title “Letters 
o f a German American Farmer”) the readers o f the book debated whether it was 
fact or fiction - and, if fact, who wrote those immigrant letters from Iowa back 
to his teacher in Germany. The present book is a factual narrative o f the ten-year 
search which in 1988 revealed the true identity of Jumjakob Swehn and showed 
that most of the book is fact”—p. [4] o f cover.

320. Kob, Karl Friedrich. “Excerpts from Wegweiserfur Ansiedler im Territoriurn Kansas 
(1857) {Guide for Settlers in Kansas Territory)T Trans, by Julia Trumpold, and 
William D. Keel. Yearbook o f German-American Studies: 40 (2005): 75-85.

321. _______ . “Wegweiser fur Ansiedler im Territoriurn Kan,sas (1857).” With
annotations by G. Scott Seeger. Yearbook o f German-American Studies 40 (2005): 
29-74.

322. Kole, Carolyn. “Voltz to Folse. Huber to Oubre: German Louisiana, a Creole

229



Hisi o ty” Jou rn a l o f  th e German-Texan H eritage Society 27.3 (2005): 287-91. First 
published in Louisiana Life, Autumn 2004.

323. Kollander, Patricia. / Alust Be a Part o j  This IVar : A German Americanos Fight 
Against H itler a n d  Nazism. With John O’Sullivan. World War Il-the Global, 
Human, and Ethical Dimension, 8. New York: Fordham Univ. Press, 2005. 254
pp.

324. Kramer, Amy Hines. “Community Survival: Settlement and Dissolution ofSpruce 
Hill, Minnesota, 1868-1900.” M.A. thesis, St. Cloud State Univ., 2005. 160 leaves. 
Includes GAs.

325. Krapt, Norbert. Looking f o r  God's Country: Poems. St. Louis, MO: Time Being 
Books, 2005. 135 pp. Southern IN.

326. Krauter, Anneliese. From th e Heart's Closet: A Young Girl's W W  11 Story. 
McCordsvillc, IN: The Schatzi Press, 2005. 326 pp. IN GA WWII biography.

327. Kroes, Rob. “Anti-Americanism and Anti-modernism in Europe: Old and Recent 
Versions.” In Americanization a n d  Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 
202-20. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

328. Kunst, Sabine Annemarie. “What Role Does Motivation Play in L2 Pronunciation 
Progress?: A Pre- and Post-Study on the L2 Pronunciation of American English 
Learners of German.” M.A. thesis, Arizona State Univ., 2005. 100 leaves.

329. Kutateladzc, Besiki. “US v. Europe: Comparative Analysis of American, French, 
German, and Russian Punitiveness.” M.A. thesis, John Jay College of Criminal 
Justice, 2005. 121 leaves.

330. LaGrone, Terry Stovall. The Lives an d  Times o f  th e Family o f  Adam Lawrence 
Lecrown: A Founding Family o f  South Carolina. San Diego, CA: T.S. LaGrone, 
2005. 153 pp. GA.

331. Lasdun, James. Seven Lies: A Novel. New York: W.W. Norton, 2005. 204 pp. GAs 
in fiction.

332. Leber, Douglas Eric, comp. Descendants o j ja cob  Leber: German Im m igrant to York 
County, Pennsylvania. Baltimore, MD: Gateway Press; Los Angeles, CA (440 N. 
Kings Rd., Los Angeles 90048): Correspondence and book orders to Douglas E. 
Leber, 2005. 590 pp.

333. Leber, Marlene F. Weaber, comp. D escendants o f  Johan  Henrich & Anna Elisabetha 
Weber, 1735-200S: My Weber Roots a n d  Branches. Manheim, Lancaster Co., PA: 
Marlene F. Weaber Leber; (Morgantown, PA: Printed by Masthof Press), 2005. 
477 pp. PA GAs.

334. Lekan, Thomas. “German Landscape: Local Promotion of the Heimat Abroad.” 
In 'Ihe H eimat Abroad: The Boundaries o f  Germanness, ed. by Krista O’Donnell, 
Renate Bridenthal, and Nancy Ruth Reagin, 141-66. Ann Arbor: The Univ. of 
Michigan Press, 2005.

335. Leonhart, Rudolph. M emories o f  New Ulm: My Experiences D uring th e Indian 
Uprising in M innesota. Trans, and ed. by Don Heinrich Tolzmann. Roseville, MN: 
Edinborough Press, 2005. 125 pp.

336. Le.sser, Jeffrey. “In Search of Home Abroad: German Jews in Brazil, 1920-1933.” 
In The Heimat Abroad: The Boundaries o f  Germanness, ed. by Krista O’Donnell, 
Renate Bridenthal, and Nancy Ruth Reagin, 167-84. Ann Arbor: The Univ. of 
Michigan Press, 2005.

337. Lessoff, Alan, and Christof Mauch, eds. A dolf Cluss, Architect: From Germany to
230



America. GHI Studies in German History. Washington, DC; Hi.storical Society 
ofWashington, DC; Hcilbronn: Stadtarchiv 2005. 184 p.: ill., maps; 30 cm.

338. _______ , eds. Adolf C.luss, Revolutiondr und Architekt: von Heilbronn nach
Washington. Trans, by Michael Weissenbom, et al. Verbffentlichungen des Archivs 
der Stadt Hcilbronn, Bd. 46. Wa.shington, DC: Historical Society ofWashington, 
DC; Heilbronn: Stadtarchiv, 2005.183 pp. Issued in connection with an exhibition 
held Sept.-Feb. 2006, Charles Sumner School Museum, Washington, DC.

339. Liebig, Nclda Johnson. Carrie and the Boarding House. Original softcovcr ed. 
Milwaukee, Wl: Midwest Traditions, 2005. 127 pp. WI GAs in juvenile fiction.

340. Liebrand, Claudia. “Tacitus Redivivus, Or, Taking Stock: A.B. Fausts Assessment 
of the German Element in America." In German Culture in Nineteenth-Century 
America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 43-58. Rochester, NY: Camden 
House, 2005.

341. Lilly, John, ed. An Introduction to West Virginia Ethnic Communities. Rev. ed. 
Charle.ston, WV: Goldenseal Magagzine; Commission on the Arts; Elkins, WV: 
Augusta Heritage Center, 2005. 94 pp. Includes Germans.

342. Linder, Forrest E., and Robert D. Grove. Sixteenth Census o f the United States, 
1940. Vital Statistics Rates in the United States, 1900-1940. Prepared under the 
supervision of Halbert L Dunn. New York: Ross Pub., 2005, cl941. 1051 pp. 
Reprint of 15 reports originally pub. separately: Washington U.S.G.P.O., 1941- 
1943. Includes GAs.

343. Livermore, William Howard. “Paper Mirrors: Images of German and American 
Women as Reflected in World War II Propaganda Posters.” M.A. thesis, Syracuse 
Univ., 2005. 146 leaves.

344. Liickel, Wolfgang. “"Penile Politics” Sexuality and America in Thomas Bru.ssig’s 
Novel “Helden Wic W ir”.” M.A. thesis, Univ. o f Cincinnati, 2005.89 pp. Available 
on the Internet: http://www.ohiolink.edu/etd/view.cgi?acc%5Fnum=ucin 11074 
47692.

345. Lucks, Kai, ed. Transatlantic Mergers & Acquisitions: Opportunities and Pitfalls 
in German-American Partnerships. Weinheim: Wiley; Chichester: John Wiley 
(distributor), 2005. 352 pp.

346. Luick Thrams, Michael. Vanished: German-American Internment, 1941-48. Saint 
Paul, MN: TRACES, 2005. 104 pp. “A Traces exhibit”; Camp McCoy, WI.

347. Liitzeler, Paul Michael. “The St. Louis Worlds Fair of 1904 as a Site of Cultural 
Transfer: German and German-American Participation.” In German Culture 
in Nineteenth-Century America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 59-86. 
Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

348. Maase, Ka.spar. “From Nightmare to Model? Why German Broadcasting Became 
Americanized .” In Americanization and Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander 
Stephan, 78-106. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

349. Mack, Charles R. “Lieber and the Arts; Lessons in Looking.” In Francis Lieber and 
the Culture o f the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Le.sesne, 143-48. 
Columbia, SC: Univ. o f South Carolina Pre.ss, 2005.

350. Mack, Charles R., and Henry H. Lesesne, eds. Francis Lieber and the Culture o f 
the Mind. Columbia, SC; Univ. of South Carolina Pres.s, 2005. 196 pp. “Fifteen 
Papers Devoted to the Life, Times, and Contributions of the Nineteenth-Century 
German-American Scholar, With an Excursus on Francis Lieber’s Grave: Prc.sented

231

http://www.ohiolink.edu/etd/view.cgi?acc%5Fnum=ucin


at the University of South Carolina’s Bicentennial Year Symposium Held in 
Columbia, South Carolina, November 9-10, 2001”.

351. Madl, Norbert. Die Chronik Von Bischofsreut. Klcve, Germany; B.o.s.s. Druck 
und Medien, 2005. 816 pp. Complete chronicle of the residents of Bischofsreut, 
Germany, a village near the Bavarian - Bohemian border; includes genealogy of WI 
Cj As.

352. Maischak, Lars. “A Cosmopolitan Community: Hanseatic Merchants in the 
German-Anierican Atlantic of the Nineteenth Century.” M.A. thesis, Syracuse 
Univ., 2005. 2 v. (x, 459 leaves).

353. Mak, Ricardo K. S. “Nineteenth-Century German Community.” In Foreign 
Communities in Flong Kong, 1840s-1950s, ed. by Cindy Yik yi Chu, 61-84. New 
York: Palgravc Macmillan, 2005.

354. Kn\x.a.K[. Augustas Harmony: The Harmonie-Verein Cultural Society, 
1856-1922. Augusta, MO: Mallinckrodt Communications, 2005. 282 pp.

355. Martin, Gladys S. Kumrn laafm it mir: A  Collection o f PA German Poetry With 
English Translation. N.p.; S. K. Typing, 2005. 123 pp.

356. McLellan, Richard A. 'Ihe Land oj Truth & Phantasy: Life and Painting at Ring 
Farm, USA. Foreword by Andrew Wyeth. Claymont, DE: McLellan Books, 2005. 
187 pp. Chadds Ford Region, PA, artists: includes GAs.

357. Meinke, Terry. Our Voss and Wilhelms Ancestors. Palatine, IL: T. Meinke, 2005. 1 v. 
various pagings. GAs from IL, NE, SD.

358. Melnick, Louis D. Charles Knapp (1826-1878) and His Sister, Elise (Knapp) 
Dittmann (1823-1880), o f Sternberg, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Germany, and 
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, USA. 2nd ed. Evanston, IL, (530 Michigan Ave., 
Evanston 60202-3033): L.D. Melnick, 2005. 71 pp.

359. Merrill, Ellen C. Germans o f Louisiana. Gretna: Pelican Pub., 2005. 380 pp.
360. Miller, Bowman H. “Germans and Americans: Understanding and Managing.” In 

Americanization and Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 257-(>l. New 
York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

361. Minert, Roger P., ed. German Immigrants in American Church Records. Vol I: 
Indiana Protestant. Comp, by Jennifer A. Anderson, et al. Rockport, ME: Picton 
Press, 2005-. 1 v.

362. Minert, Roger P., Kathryn Boeckel, and Caren Winters. Germans to America and 
the Hamburg Passenger Lists: Coordinated Schedules. Westminster, MD: Willow 
Bend Books, 2005. 164 pp. Germans to America, publi.shed in 1988, is an index 
of names of Germans on ships’ passenger iLsts filed at ports of arrival in the US. 
The Hamburg passenger lists are a collection of records with data on passengers 
who departed Germany on ships leaving Hamburg. This index combines and 
coordinates information from the two sources in table form.

3()b.Minnesota Pride and Minnesota Prejudice. Hosts: Angela Astore, and Mark 
Suppelsa. Saint Paul, MN: KSTP-TV, 2005. 1 DVD. DVD copy made from VHS 
master. Originally broadcast on KSTP-TV, Oct. 29, 1990. Examines Minnesota’s 
history of prejudice. Includes German family.

364. Monod, David. Settling Scores: German Music, Denazification, and the Americans, 
1945-1953. Chapel Hill: The Univ. of North Carolina Press, 2005. 325 pp.

365. Muller, Ute. William Faulkner und die deutsche Nachkriegsliteratur. Epistemata: 
Wiirzburger wissenschaftliche Schriften. Reihe Literaturwis-senschaft, Bd. 537.

232



Wurzburg: Konigshausen & Neumann, 2005. 336 pp. Originally presented as the 
authors Ph.D. diss., Universitat Augsburg, 2004.

366. Nicolini, Marcus. “Translation of ‘Deutsch in Texas’ by Marcus Nicolini, 
Oberhaching bei Muenchen.” Trans, by Karen Morgan. Journal of the German- 
Texan Heritage Society 27.3 (2005); 292-96.

167.North Dakota Remembers W W II. Producers: Mark J. Halvorson, Larry L. 
Wegleitner, and David Swenson. Bismarck, ND: State Historical Society of North 
Dakota, 2005. 1 DVD. ca. 60 min. Oral history selections from the ND Veterans 
History Project about the Pacific and European Theaters.

368. O ’Brien, Michael. “The Stranger in the South.” In Francis Lieberand the Culture o f 
the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 33-41. Columbia, SC: 
Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

369. Obuchowski, Peter A. Emerson & Science: Goethe, Monism, and the Search for 
Unity. Great Barrington, MA: Lindisfarne Books, 2005. 121 pp.

3 7 0 .6  Dochartaigh, P61, and Alexander Stephan, eds. Refuge and Reality: Feuchtwanger 
and the European Emigris in California. German Monitor, no. 61. Amsterdam, 
New York: Rodopi, 2005. 140 pp.

371. O ’Donnell, Krista, Renate Bridenthal, and Nancy Ruth Reagin, eds. The Heimat 
Abroad: The Boundaries o f Germanness. Social History, Popular Culture, and 
Politics in Germany. Ann Arbor; The Univ. of Michigan Pre.s.s, 2005. 326 pp.

372. Olsen, Susan. “Excursus: Lieber at the Woodlawn Cemetery.” In Francis Lieberand 
the Culture o f the Mind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 164-73. 
Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

373. Parker, Geoffrey, Richard Sisson, and William Russell Coil, eds. Ohio and the 
World, 1753-2053: Essays Toward a New History o f Ohio. Columbus: Ohio State 
Univ. Press, 2005. 199 pp.

374. Patterson, Maureen, et al., eds. German Style Recipes From German-American Life. 
Iowa City, lA: Penfield Books, 2005. 168 pp. Recipes are taken from the earlier 
book, German-American Life: Recipes and Traditions, 1991. Amana, I A.

375. Paul, Heike. Kulturkontakt und Racial Presences: Ajro-Amerikaner und die deutsche 
Amerika-Literatur, 1815-1914. American Studies, v. 126. Heidelberg: Winter, 
2005. 365 pp.

376. Pells, Richard. “Double Crossings: The Reciprocal Relationship Between American 
and European Culture in the Twentieth Century.” In Americanization and Anti- 
Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 189-201. New York: Berghahn Books, 
2005.

377. Pfaff, Carol W , and Tonjes Veenstra. “Germans in America: Immigration History 
and Language Development.” In Atlantic Passages: Constitution-Immigration- 
-Intemationalization, ed. by Andreas Etges, and Ursula Lehmkuhl, 107-15. 
Munster: LIT, 2005.

378. Pile, Murray. “Storybooks for Immigration to the United States: Irish Immigration; 
Chinese Immigration; Mexican Immigration; German-Jewi.sh Immigration.” In 
National Geographic Theme Sets, 1 set (4 storybooks, 1 teacher’s guide). Washington, 
DC: National Geographic School Publishing, 2005. Aimed at elementary level 
readers; 1 of 16 sets.

379. Prinz, Harvey L. “The Amazing Kohrs Brothers: Climbing the American Dream. 
Part 2: ‘Immigrant Advantage’.” Infoblatt, Publication o f the German American

233



Heritage C.enter 10.2 (2005): 5-8. Part 1, ‘Roots Up and Roots Down’, appeared in 
Infoblatt 9.4 (2004): 6,8. Iowa.

380. Prinz, Merle E. “The Contributions of Carl Schurz, 1829-1906. Part 14: A Soldier’s 
Career Ends-Politieal Engagement Begins.” Infoblatt 10.4 (2005): 15-19.

381. Purnell, Larry D., and Betty J. Paulanka. Guide to Culturally Competent Health 
Care. Philadelphia, PA: F.A. Davis Co., 2005. 478 pp. Includes the Amish and 
people of German heritage.

382. Raley, Jennifer. “Birds ofa Feather: From Family Heritage to Business, a Multitude 
of Groups and Organizations Exist in the United States to Preserve and Promote 
Various Aspects of the German-American Experience.” German Life 11.5 (2005): 
14, 16-17. Di.scus.ses various German heritage organizations and clubs.

383. Raymond, Gregory A. “Lieber and the International Laws of War.” In Francis 
L ieberand  th e Culture o f  the M ind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 
69-75. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina Pre.ss, 2005.

384. Rees, Nathan K. “Marsden Hartley’s Mystical Primitive.” M.A. thesis, Brigham 
Young Univ.. Dept, of Visual Arts, 2005. 104 pp. German influences on art.

385. Richardson, Jean Ellen. A History o f  th e Sisters o f  Charity Hospital, Buffalo, New 
York, 1848-1900. Lewiston, NY: Edwin Mellen Press, 2005. 213 pp. Includes 
section on German immigrants.

386. Rickerson, Rick. Talkin’ About Talk: Year o f  Languages in th e US. Charleston, SC: 
College of Charleston, 2005, c2004. 4 CDs. Includes: v. 2, track 18; Was German 
almost the language of America?

387. Rinaldi, Ann. Keep Sm iling Ihrough. Orlando, FL: Harcourt, 2005, c l996. 188 pp. 
NJ Gas in junenile fiction in WWIl.

388. Rodcheaver, Misty D. “An Analysis of the Shifts in Cultural Flows Between the 
United States and Germany, 1890-1929.” M.A. thesis. West Virginia Univ., 2005. 
94 pp. Available on the Internet: https://etd.wvu.edu/etd/controller.jsp?module 
Name=documentdata&jsp%5FetdId=3988.

389. Rohrer, S. Scott. Hope’s Promise: R eligion and  Acculturation in th e Southern  
Backcountry. Religion and American Culture. Tuscaloosa: Univ. of Alabama 
Press, 2005. 266 pp. Includes Moravians in Forsyth county, NC and a chapter: “An 
Anglo-German World”.

390. Row,an, Steven W. “The German Press in St. Louis and Missouri in the Nineteenth 
Century: The Establishment of a Tradition.” Papers o f th e  B ibliographical Society o f  
America 99.3 (2005): W)-CTl. Paper pre,sented at the centennial conference of the 
Bibliogniphical Society of America, held in St. Louis, Mo., Oct. 14, 2004.

391. Riiedi, Ernst. The Ammann Family o f  Schaffhausen, Sw itzerland 1450-1950. Trans, 
by Margot Ammann Durrer. Swiss American Historical Society Publication, no. 
22. Rockport, ME: Picton Press, 2005. 173 pp.

392. Rugg, Linda. “A Tramp Abroad and at Home: European and American Racism 
in Mark Twain.” In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury America, ed. by Lynne 
Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 233-46. Roche.ster, NY: Camden House, 2005.

393. Ruggiero, Brenda. “Columbus, Ohio: German Village: A Piece of Columbus That 
Remembers Its Past.” German Life 12.1 (June/July 2005): 22-24.

394. Rupieper, Hermann J. “Epilogue: the United States and Germany in the Times of 
Francis Lieber, 1798-1872.” In Francis L ieber an d  th e Culture o f  th e M ind, ed. by

2.34

https://etd.wvu.edu/etd/controller.jsp?module


Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 149-63. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South 
Carolina Press, 2005.

395. Sammons, Jeffrey L. “Retroactive Dissimilation: Louis Untermeyer, the ‘American 
Heine’.” In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, 
and Matt Erlin, 211-31. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

396. Samson, Steven Alan. “Francis Liebcr: Transatlantic Cultural Missionary.” In 
Francis L ieb erand  th e Culture o f  th e M ind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. 
Lesesne, 129-42. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

397. Schade, Gerhard Rudolf. Papers From th e Nachlass o f  G erhard R u do lf Schade, 1906- 
1999. Comp, with a commentary by Richard E. Schade. Cincinnati, OH: Richard 
E. Schade, 2005. [3], 33, [10] leaves. GA author.

398. Scheel, Clarence Anthony. B ernhard Joseph Scheel: His Family in Germany and  
in Texas, 1605-2005. Garden Ridge, TX (21019 Cedar Branch, Garden Ridge 
78266): Clarence A. Scheel; San Antonio, TX: Historical Pub. Network, 2005. 1 
V. various pagings.

399.Scherpe, Klaus R. How German Is It, and  How American?: Ironic Replays in 
Literature. The James K. Binder Lectureship in Literature, no. 1. La Jolla, CA: 
Dept, of Literature, Univ. of California, San Diego, 2005. 26 pp. Germans and 
Americans in literature.

400. Schmid, Walter. A German PO W  in New Mexico. Trans, by Richard Rundell. 
Albuquerque: Univ. ofNcw Mexico Press, 2005.167 pp. “Published in cooperation 
with the Historical Society of New Mexico.” Ed. by Wolfgang T. Schlauch.

401.Schmunk, Melissa. “Anti-Germanism in the Miami Valley, Ohio, and the Nation 
as Covered in the Dayton Daily News During the Year 1918.” HST 704, WWI 
Seminar paper, Wright State Univ., 2005. 339 pp.

402.Scholes, Alan K. German E nlightenm ent in th e American University. Evangelical 
Theological Society Papers, ETS-0106. Portland, OR: Theological Research 
Exchange Network (TREN), 2005. 27 leaves.

403. Schreibersdorf, Lisa. “Hyphens on the Home Front: Imagining American Culture 
Through the German-American Hyphen, 1911-1919.” Ph.D. diss., Univ. of 
Wisconsin-Madison, 2005. 293 pp.

404. Schwenk, Richard L. St. Croix Roots: Life a n d  Times o f  Two Ed Mayers. Pasadena, 
CA: R.L. Schwenk, 2005. 112 pp. WI.

405.Scott, Jonathan D. The Woman in th e Wilderness. Coatesville, PA: Middleton 
Books, 2005.304 pp. “Based on a true story.” PA G As in fiction during the Colonial 
period.

406. Seeba, Hinrich C. “Cultural History: An American Refuge for a German Idea.” In 
German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt 
Erlin, 3-20. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

407. Segal, Deann Bice. The German POWs in South Carolina. Studies in American 
History, v. 56. Lewiston, NY: Edwin Mellen Press, 2005. 142 pp. Originated as the 
author’s master’s thesis: Winthrop University.

408. Sherve, Margaret. Those Crazy Settlers! Insanity Among Early Women Settlers in  
North Dakota, 1880-1910. Northwest Art Center Lecture Series. Minot, ND: 
Minot State Univ., Division of Humanities, 2005. 1 videocas.scttc. 60 min. VHS. 
Includes GAs and Germans from Russia.

409. Sickels-Taves, Lauren B., and Philip D. Allsopp. “Making a Mark in America: The
235



Architectural Ingenuity of Germanic Settlers.” Material Culture 37.1 (2005): 85- 
106.

410..SV/c«/ Night. Producer: Irene Litin.sky. Writer: Roger Aylward. La Crosse, WI: 
Platinum Disc; Hallmark Home Entertainment, 2005. 1 videodisc. 86 min. 
Originally relea.scd as a motion picture in 2002. A German mother and her son seek 
refuge in a cabin during WWII. When her hou.se is invaded by three Am. soldiers 
and three German soldiers, she convinces them to keep the peace on Christmas and 
share dinner.

411. Smith, Clifford Neal. Nineteenth-Century Germans to America: A  Consolidation 
oj Six Pamphlets Identifying Emigrants From Eaden-Wuerttemherg, Hamburg, 
Bremen, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Rheinland-Pfalz, and Schleswig-Holstein. German- 
American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 11, 23, 15, 10, 16, and 17. 
Baltimore, MD: Clearfield, 2005, c l980. 6 v. in 1 .

412. Smolen.ski, John. “Becoming Americans: Revisiting Identity and Assimilation in 
the Colonial Period.” Reviews in American History 33.1 (2005): 29-40. Reviews 
Philip Otterbein’s Becoming German: The 1709 Palatine Migration to New York.

413. Spielman, Armand C., comp. Osterhom Odyssey. Anchorage, AL?: A.C. Spielman, 
2005. 1 V. various pagings. Includes Civil War letters and journal entries of Johann 
Wilhlem Osterhom from St. Louis, MO.

414. _______ , comp. Spielmann: A  Family History. Ankorage, AL: Armand C.
Spielman, 2005. 4 v. loose-leaf Includes Civil War letters of Johann Wilhelm 
Osterhom.

415. St. Charles German Heritage Club, MO. Celebrating Our Heritage: A  Collection o f 
German and American Recipes. Kearney, NE: Morris Press Cookbooks, 2005. 140, 
4 pp. “The Germans of St. Charles, Missouri”, p. 5-11.

416. Stallo, John Bernhard. Use Concepts and Theories o f Modem Physics. 2nd ed. Ohio 
Hegelian.s, 3; History of American Thought. Bristol: Thoemmes Continuum, 
2005. 314 pp. Originally published: New York, 1884; German influences on the 
philo.sophy of physics.

417. Stephan, Alexander, ed. Americanization and Anti-Americanism: The German 
Encounter With American Culture Afier 1945. New York; Berghahn Books, 2005. 
294 pp.

418. Stern, Guy. Oh, What a Funny (?) War. Cincinnati Occasional Papers in Gcrman- 
American Studies, Univ. of Cincinnati, no. 13, 2005. Cincinnati, O H : German- 
American Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 31 pp.

419. Stillfried, Elko von K .io^. Leaves in the Wind: Thirty Years Spanningthe Continents. 
New York: Vantage Pre.ss, 2005. 287 pp. Biography of VA and Colombian GA.

420. Stone, William Lecte, tr. Letters of Brunswick and Hessian Officers During the 
American Revolution. 1891. Reprint, Cranberry, NJ: Scholars Bookshelf, 2005. 
258 pp. Trans, of letters which originally appeared in A.L. von Schlozer s magazine 
Briefivechsel, 1776-82.

421. Stroh,schiink, Johannes, and William G. Thiel. The Wisconsin Office o f Emigration, 
1852-1855, and Its Impact on German Immigration to the State. Studies of the Max 
Kade Institute for German-American Studies, University of Wisconsin-Madison. 
Madison, WI: Max Kade Institute for German-American Studies, 2005. 155 pp.

422. Strupp, Christoph, and Birgit Zischke. German Americana, 1800-1955: A  
Comprehensive Bibliography o f German, Austrian, and Swiss Books and Dissertations

236



on the United States. With the assistance o f Kai Dreisbach. Publications of the 
German Historical Institute; Reference Guide, no. 18. Washington. DC: German 
Historical Institute, 2005. 552 pp.

423. Ta.spinar, Omer. Changing Parameters in U.S.-German-Turkish Relations. AICGS 
Policy Report, 18. Washington, DC: Brookings Institution, 2005. 39 pp. Also 
available on the Internet: http://www.aicgs.org/Publications/PDF/PolRepl8. 
pdf

424. Tatlock, Lynne. “Domesticated Romance and Capitalist Enterprise: Annis Lee 
Wister’s Americanization of German Fiction.” In German Culture in Nineteenth- 
Century America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 153-82. Rochester, NY: 
Camden House, 2005.

425. Tatlock, Lynne, and Matt Erlin, eds. German Culture in Nineteenth-Century 
America: Reception, Adaptation, Transformation. Studies in German Literature, 
Linguistics, and Culture. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005. 336 pp.

426. Theis, Elena. “‘Die Rheinpfalz’ and ‘The Southern Illinoisan’: the Editorial 
Operations of a Small German Newspaper and a Small American Newspaper 
Compared.” M.A. research paper. Southern Illinois Univ. Carbondale, 2005. 90 
leaves.

427. Thompson, Kristin. Herr Lubitsch Goes to Hollywood: German and American Film 
Afier World War I. Film Culture in Transition. Amsterdam: Amsterdam Univ. 
Press, 2005. 154, [64] pp.

428. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. 'The Captain: Albert Steinhauser, German-American 
Journalist, Turner, and Freidenker, New Ulm, Minnesota. Cincinnati Occasional 
Papers in German-American Studies, Univ. of Cincinnati, no. 8,2005. Cincinnati, 
O H : German-American Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 23 pp.

429. _______ . German-American Almanacs, a Window on German-American Life:
E.xhibit Catalog. Cincinnati Occasional Papers in German-American Studies, 
Univ. of Cincinnati, no. 10, 2005. Cincinnati, OH: German-American Studies 
Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 13 pp.

430. _______ , comp. German-Americans During World War I: A  Collection o f Student
Papers & Reports. Cincinnati Occasional Volumes in German-Americana, no. 4. 
Cincinnati; German-American Studies Program, Univ. o f Cincinnati, 2005. 191 
leaves.

431. ________ , comp. German-Americans During World War II: A  Collection o f Student
Papers & Reports. Cincinnati Occasional Volumes in German-Americana, no. 5. 
Cincinnati: German-American Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 115 
leaves.

432. _______ . German Cincinnati. Images of America. Charleston, SC: Arcadia,
2005. 128 pp. Pictorial work.

433. ________. German Heritage Guide to the State o f Ohio. Milford, O H : Little Miami
Pub. Co., 2005. 88 pp.

434. _______ . The Germanic Museum and Its Creator. Cincinnati Occasional Papers
in German-American Studies, Univ. o f Cincinnati, No. 6, 2005. Cincinnati, OH: 
German-American Studies Program, Univ. of Cincinnati, 2005. 19 pp. Kuno 
Francke.

435. _______ , ed. Illinois’ German Heritage. Milford, OH : Little Miami Pub. Co.,

237

http://www.aicgs.org/Publications/PDF/PolRepl8


2005. 119 pp. Compilation of previously published works by a variety of authors 
with an introd. and guide to sources.

436. Troup, Erin, tr. Obituary Translations f o r  Gedenk-Blaetter: Sonntagsblatt zur 
Volkszeitung: A Selection o f  Obituaries From th e Sunday Supplement to th e D aytoner 
Volks-Zeitung. Dayton, OH; Erin Troup, 2005. 86 pp.

437. Trumbauer, Lisa. German Immigrants. General ed.: Robert Asher. Immigration to 
the United States. New York; Facts On File, 2005. 96 pp. Juvenile literature.

438. Turk, Eleanor. “Germans in Kansas; Review Essay.” Kansas History 28.1 (2005): 
44-71.

439. Uhler, David. “University Researchers are Trying to Record States Unique, and 
Dying, German Language.” o f  th e German-Texan Heritage Society 27.2 
(2005); 176-80.

440. Uhlig, Antje, and Birgit Zischke, ed. Research - Study - Funding: A German- 
American Guide f o r  Historians a n d  Social Scientists. Reference Guide, no. 19. 
Washington, DC; German Historical Institute, 2005. 571 pp.

441. Van Antwerpen, Louise Ott. Captain Pabst a n d  th e Grand Army o f  th e Republic. 
Hartland, W I; Lova Books, 2005.136 pp. Contains a short history of Pabst Brewing 
Company and Frederick Pabst’s involvement with the National Encampment of 
the Grand Army of the Republic in Milwaukee, Wisconsin during August 1899.

442. Vanchena, Lorie A. “From Domestic Farce to Abolitionist Satire; Reinhold Solger s 
Reframing of the Union (I860).” In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury 
America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 289-316. Rochester, NY; Camden 
House, 2005.

443. Verhoeven, W. M. “A Colony of Alien.s’; Germans and the German-Language 
Press in Colonial and Revolutionary Penn.sylvania.” In Periodica l L iterature in 
E ighteenth-C entury America, ed. by Mark Kamrath, and Sharon M. Harris, 75- 
102. Knoxville; Univ. of Tennessee Pres.s, 2005.

444. Versteegh, Pien. “Gliick Auf; Ihe Polish Labor Movement in the United States and 
Germany, 1890-1914.” Polish American Studies 62.1 (2005): 53-66. Comparative 
study of Polish mine workers in the Ruhr Valley and PA.

445. Vidal Garcia, Javier, and David J. Weerts, eds. Enhancing Alumni Research: 
European a n d  American Perspectives. New Directions for Institutional Research, 
no. 126. San Francisco: Jo.ssey-Bass, 2005. 98 pp.

446. Voight, Karsten D. “Crisis or Coooperation? The Transatlantic Relationship at a 
Watershed.” In Americanization a n d  Anti-Americanism, ed. by Alexander Stephan, 
253-56. New York: Berghahn Books, 2005.

447. Vollmar, Rainer. Cincinnati, R iver M etro im  H erzland: ein e Stadtbiographie von  
1788 bis 2000 m it deutschen Beitrdgen zum urbanen Leben. Frankfurt am Main, 
London: IKO - Verlag fiir Interkulturelle Kommunication, 2005.410 pp.

448. Vonnegut, Kurt. Slaughterhouse-Five, or, th e Children ’s Crusade: A Duty-Dance 
With Death. Dial Press trade pbk. Ed. New York: Dial Press., 2005, cl969. 275 pp. 
WWII fiction.

449. Vorenberg, Michael. “Emancipating the Constitution: Lieber and the Theory of 
Amendment.” In Francis L ieber a n d  th e Culture o f  th e M ind, ed. by Charles R. 
Mack, and Henry H. Lesesne, 23-29. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina 
Press, 2005.

450. Vossler, Ron, and Joshua J. Vo.ssler, trs., eds. l i f e  Old God Still Lives: E thnic Germans
238



in Czarist a n d  S oviet Ukraine Write Their American Relatives, 1915-1924. Fargo, 
ND; Germans from Russia Heritage Collection, North Dakota State Univ. 
Libraries, 2005. 252 pp.

451. Walter, Henry. Veterans Oral History Project: In terview  With H enry Walter, US. 
Army, 1941-1949. Interviewed by Gavin Wiliams. Fullscreen ed. Natick, MA: 
Morse Institute Library, 2005. 1 DVD. 45 min. Recorded at the Morse Institute 
Library in Natick, Mass, on January 19,2005. Also available as VHS videocassette. 
Austrian-Am.

452. Watts, Leander. Ten Thousand Charms. Boston; Houghton Mifflin, 2005. 228 pp. 
NY GAs in fiction.

453. Wegscheid, Elizabeth. “The German Theater in Davenport, Iowa.” Infoblatt 10.4 
(2005): 5-10.

454. Weiss, Gerhard. “The Americanization of Franz Lieber and the Encyclopedia 
A mericana? In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury America, ed. by Lynne 
Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 273-87. Rochester, NY: Camden House, 2005.

455. Weitz, Reinhold, Karl Sina, and Gabriele Riinger, eds. Von d e r  E ifelnach Amerika; 
A uswanderungim  G ebietder Oberahr 1840-1914. Gcschichte im Kreis Euskirchen, 
Jahrg. 18/19 (2004/2005). Euskirchen: Geschichtsverein des Kreises Euskirchen 
e.V., 2005. 365 pp. -I- 1 CD. Emigration to the Middle West.

456. Wepler, William, and Daniel Goodman. “No. 2: Built as a Dormitory, the Early 19th 
Century Building Kept up with New Harmony's Many Evolutions.” Photographs 
by Richard Fields. O utdoor Indiana  70.2 (Mar./Apr. 2005): 38-47. New Harmony, 
IN, originally built by the Rappites.

457. Wetz, Juliann. “The Hex Highway.” German Life 12.1 (June/July 2005): 10-12.
458. W here Have th e Germans Gone? Producer/director: John Pett. Narrated by Iain 

Cuthbertson. Destination America. Princeton, NJ; Films for the Humanities & 
Sciences, 2005. 1 DVD. 52 min. Orignally released on videocassette in 1992. 
Focuses on German immigrants to the United States.

459. Williams, Gerhild Scholz. “New Country, Old Secrets: Heinrich Bornsteins Die 
Gcheimnisse von St. Louis (1851).” In German Culture in N ineteenth-C entury 
America, ed. by Lynne Tatlock, and Matt Erlin, 249-72. Rochester, NY: Camden 
House, 2005.

460. Winawer, Hinda, et al. “German Families.” In E thnicity a n d  Family Therapy, ed. by 
Monica McGoldrick, Joseph Giordano, and Nydia Garcia Preto, 555-72. 3rd ed. 
New York: Guilford Press, 2005.

461. Wolfe, Robert. “Francis Lieber s Role as Archivist of the Confederate Records.” In 
Francis L ieber an d  th e Culture o f  th e M ind, ed. by Charles R. Mack, and Henry H. 
Lesesne, 42-48. Columbia, SC: Univ. of South Carolina Press, 2005.

462. Woodson, Hortense. The Palatines ofL ondonborough. Edgefield, SC: Old Edgefield 
District Genealogical Society, 2005. 199 leaves. Londonborough Settlement, SC.

463. Wotawa, Shirley, and Dick Seiler. Index to St. Peter's E vangelical Church Records:

239



Baptisms, 1843-1993. Ferguson, MO?; S. Wotawa & D. Seiler, 2005. 312 pp. 
Ferguson, MO.

^^64.________ . Index to St. Peter's Public Grounds Burials. Ferguson, MO ?; S. Wotawa
& D. Seiler, 2005. A-64, D-64 pp. Normandy, MO.

465. Yancey, Diane. The German Americans. Immigrants in America. San Diego: Lucent 
Books, 2005. I l l  pp. Juvenile literature.

466. Yarbrough, Steve. Prisoners o f  War. Narrated by Pete Bradbury. Southern Voices 
Audio. Prince Frederick, Md.: Recorded Books, 2005. 7 CDs. 7 hr., 45 min. Also 
available from the publisher as 6 cassettes. MS German POWs in fiction.

467. Yoder, Don. The Pennsylvania German Broadside: A History a n d  Guide. Publications 
of the Pennsylvania German Society, v. 39. University Park, PA: Penn State Univ. 
Press for the Libnary Co. of Philadelphia and the Pennsylvania German Society, 
2005. 366 pp.

468. Zduniak, Pawcl Piotr. Politica l Change in Europe a n d  th e Future o f  United States 
M ilitary Presence in Germany. Monterey, CA: Naval Postgraduate School; 
Springfield, VA: Available from National Technical Information Service, 2005. 
73 pp. M.A. thesis in National Security Affairs, Naval Postgraduate School, June 
2005. Also available on the Internet: http://handle.dtic.mi1/100.2/ADA435790.

469. Zeisberger, David. Vse M oravian Mission Diaries o f  D avid Zeisherger, 1771-1781. 
F.d. by Hermann Wellenreuther, and Carola Wes.sel. Max Kade German-American 
Research Institute Series. University Park: Pennsylvania State Univ. Press, 2005. 
666 pp. Trans, of: H errnhuter Indianerm ission in d e r  Amerikanischen R evolution. 
Trans, by Julie Tomberlin Weber.

470. Zins, Robert Ronald. The Ardingers o f  Williamsport, M aryland. Ed. by Anna May 
Slifka Zins. Newport New.s, VA (124 Kohler Crescent, Newport News 23606): 
Robert Ronald Zins, Sr., 2005. 401 pp.

Acculturation & Ethnicity: 3, 17,45, 53, 
60,146,201,203,212-6,245,287, 
297, 302, 334, 336, 340, 347, 363, 
371,389,399,401,403,406 

Agriculture: 65,82,97, 107-8,189,356 
Alabama: 299 
Alberta: 34
Alewel Family (IL, M O): 181 
Altenkirchen Family: 198 
Amana Colonies: 235 
America, German Influences: 182, 210, 

224, 245, 269, 296, 309-10, 314, 
340, 347, 369, 376, 384, 388, 402, 
403,406, 416,424-5,454 

America in German L iterature: 344, 
375

III. Topical Index

America in German M edia: 204, 271, 279, 
290,327,417

American L iterature in German-Speaking 
Lands: 392

American R evolution: 217, 218, 292, 420, 
469

American Turners ( see Turners)
Kmish: 7, 23, 28, 30, 41, 47. 52, 56-7, 59, 

66, 70, 81, 125, 131, 133, 136, 145, 
159,305.381

Ammon Family (ND):
Anthropology: 193
Architecture: 107, 117, 219, 273, 337-8, 

409
Archives & Libraries (see also Bibliographic 

M aterials): 20,35.96-9,313.461

240

http://handle.dtic.mi1/100.2/ADA435790


Ardinger Family (MD); 470 
Argentina: 26
A rt (see also Folk Arts &  Crajis): 16, 29, 

63, 160, 183, 197, 210, 291, 314, 
356,384,434

Austria, American Influences: 9, 14, 100, 
128

Bahnmann Family (SK): 143 
Bibliographic Materials (see also Archives): 

422
Bierstadt, Albert:
Biographical Information: 10,27,36-7,74, 

110,127,147,152,186,188,195-6, 
206,209,211,239.241.251-2.260- 
1,274,278,280,293,308,323,326, 
335,400,419.420,450-1 

Bohy Family: 234 
Bondi, August: 191 
Bonhoejfer, Dietrich:
Book Trade, Press &  Journalism: 149,214, 

276, 282, 290, 343, 390, 426, 429, 
431,443.467 

Bornstein, Heinrich: 459 
Brazil: 336 
British Columbia: 36 
Broadcasting: 131, 348 
Brown County Historical Society, M N :  
Brussig, Thomas: 344 
Business &  Industry: 43,48,73,100, 115, 

117, 137, 176, 178, 258. 161, 345. 
352,444

California: 45,71,248, 370 
Canada (see also specific Provinces): 38, 

69.93,95,129,163.166,292 
Cassens Family (IL): 221 
Catholics: 53.101.385 
Civil War: 271, 295, 304. 368, 380, 383. 

461
Clemens, Samuel: 270, 392 
Cluss, A d o lf 337-8 
Colombia: 419
Colonial Period: 220,405,412, 443 
Colorado: I h l
Comparative Literary Studies: 303, 365, 

395,399
Customs (see Social Life &  Customs) 
Diplomatic &  Intellectual Relations: 78,

182, 202, 204, 208, 228, 315, 349, 
360, 376, 394, 396, 417, 423, 446, 
468

Dittmann Family (IL): 358 
Dittweiler Family: 198 
Du Bois, W E.B.: 190 
Durnbaugh, Donald F: 311 
Education: 15, 57, 116, 128, 286, 402, 

418,440,445 
Einstein, Albert: 11
Emigration, Immigration & Settlement: 4, 

66, 77, 84, 88, 94, 123-4, 130, 166- 
8. 213, 226, 294. 302, 312-3, 320-2, 
324,351.353,359, 366,371, 377-8, 
411-2.421,433,435,43-8,447.455, 
458.462,465 

Epp Family (M N ): 5 
Esau Eamily (BC): 163 
Ethnicity (see Acculturation &  Ethnicity) 
Exile Experience: 370,418 
Exile Literature: 370 
Farming (see Agriculture)
Faust, Albert B.: 340
Feuchtwanger, Lion: 370
Fichman Family: 251
Film &  Theater: 182, 194, 242, 279, 283.

427,453 
Fink Family: 254
Folk Arts &  Crafts (see also Art): 20, 133, 

237.457
Food: 6, 11, 18, 42, 64, 144, 223, 225. 

274,415
Forty-Eighters: 442 
Francke, Kuno: 434 
Freethinkers: 428 
Friesen, M artin T: 44 
Frisian-Americans: 221 
Gassier Family (IL): 167 
Genealogical Reference Materials: 25, 39, 

50, 58.61,67-8,185,205, 217, 240, 
284,361-2,372,391,411,426,463- 
4

Genthe, Arnold: 63 
Georgia: 196
German Literature in America: 201, 275, 

296,424
German-American Bund: 301

241



German-American Events: 3, 132 
German-American Literature: 42, 69, 79, 

83, 89-90, 98, 111, 114, 119, 170, 
172,264,325,355,425,448 

German-American Organizations &  
Societies (see also specific names): 382 

German-American Women: 23, 36, 95, 
102, 110-1, 127, 184, 187, 207, 287, 
298,408

German-American Writers: 395, 397,442, 
454,459

German-Americans in Literature: 31, 76, 
86, 164, 169, 175, 207, 218, 231, 
243-4, 265, 268, 285, 307, 331, 339, 
387,405,452,466

German-Americans &  Politics: 92, 153, 
191, 196, 209, 247, 266, 277, 304,
350.383.449

German-English Language Contact: 80
Germanic Museum: 165
Germans from  Russia: 5, 13, 31, 84, 143,

161.212.450
Germany, American Influences: 21, 80, 

194, 204, 219, 236, 242, 246, 249, 
256, 272, 279, 283, 291, 327, 348, 
364-5,376,388,417 

Germany in American Media: 287, 343 
Gillhofl, Johannes: 319 
Glick.John E: 74 
Goetzen Eamily (MB): 174 
Gruen, Victor: 115
Elarmonie-Verein, Augusta, M O: 354
Heine, Heinrich: T7‘̂ , 395
Hessians: 1 \7 , 292,420
Hong Kong: 353
Humboldt, Alexander von: 201
Hutterites: 85
Idaho: 2>\7
Illinois: 64, 68, 88, 120, 187, 195, 221, 

278,285,347,357-8,435,459 
Immigration (see Emigration)
Indiana: 57, 62, 154, 180, 238, 271, 305, 

326,456
Industry (see Business &  Industry) 
Intellectual History: 190, 388 
Intercultural Relations: 72, 142, 150, 162,

242

187, 190, 233, 249-50, 255, 286, 
375,392,449,469 

Internment Camps: 260, 263, 346 
Iowa: 123, 137-8, 235, 293, 319, 374, 

379,453
Journalism (see Book Trade)
Judaica: 19, 21, 112, 118, 184, 196, 213, 

251-2,336,378,395
Juvenile: 126, 161, 225, 281, 285, 339, 

378,387,437,465 
Kamphoefner, Walter: 135 
Kansas: 191, 209, 320-1,438 
Klappenbach Eamily (TX): 254 
Klein Eamily (ID): 2>\(>
Klinger Eamily (PA): M 7
Knapp Eamily (IL): 358
Kob, Charles E: 191
Kohrs, Henry and Conrad: 137, 379
Labor: 200,444
LaGrone Eamily (SC): 330
Lange, Edward: 29
Language &  Dialects: 15, 42, 80, 89-90, 

103, 109, 112, 114, 119, 222, 229, 
306,318,328,266,377,386,439 

Law: 55,248,329 
Leber Eamily (PA): 332 
Lehmann, Lotte: 122 
Lieber, Erancis: 199, 222, 229, 247, 255, 

277, 295, 304, 349-50, 368, 372, 
383, 394,396,449,454,461 

Lippmann, Walter: 149 
Literature (see more specifle categories) 
Louisiana: 187, 322, 359 
Lubitsch, Ernst: A17 
Lutherans: 153 
Manheim, Ernst: 192 
Manitoba: 32-3,37,39,44, 164,174 
Maryland: 22,470 
Massachusetts: 165,210,434,451 
Medicine and Health: 7, 30, 41, 47, 52, 

56.95.125,136,145,159,381,408. 
460

Meerbaum, Selma: 252 
Mennonites: 5, 11, 13, 22, 25-7, 31-4, 36- 

9, 44-6. 49, 51, 60-2, 64, 68-9, 71. 
75-7, 84. 86-7, 93. 95, 102, 104-6, 
120-1, 126-7, 129, 134, 140, 143,



146-8, 151. 153-6, 161-4, 169-71. 
173-6

Metz, Christian: 235
Mexico: 215
Michigan: 134,306
Minnesota: 5, 53,324,335,363,428
Mississippi: 27,466
Missouri: 354,390,413-5,463-4
Moravians: 389,469
Mueller, Jacob: 266
Music: 34,51,85,103.122,179-80,364 
National Socialism: 12, 194 
Native Americans: 469 
Nebraska: ‘i ’Sl,
New Jersey: 387 
New Mexico: 197,302,400 
New York: 265,308, 385,412,452 
Newspapers (see Book Trade)
Nietzsche, Friedrich Wilhelm: 296 
North Carolina: 389 
North Dakota: 243-4,367,408,450 
Nova Scotia: 13
Ohio: 41, 102, 105, 205, 224, 226, 239, 

266, 269, 284, 306, 373, 393, 401, 
430-3,436,447,469 

Ontario: 126
Osterhom Family (MO): 413 
Osterhom, Johann Wilhelm: AXh 
Pabst, Frederick: 441 
Paeijism: 75 
Palatines: 462 
Paraguay: 121
Pennsylvania: 6,10,18,20,22,25,35,42, 

65, 82, 89-90, 104, 107-8, 113, 117, 
119, 127, 144, 147, 151-2, 167-8, 
172,218,220,237,298,317,332-3, 
355,356,405,443,457,467 

Peters Family: 129 
Philanthropy: 1-2, 16, 19, 40 
Philosophy: 224, 245, 269, 296, 309 
Physics: 4 16 
Press (see Book Trade)
Prisoner o f  War Camps: 257, 299-300, 

400,407
Raber Family: 140 
Rappites: 456
Recreation and  Sports: 7, 236,253

Religion (see also specific religions): 141, 
153,389

Rohrer Family (PA): 151 
Saskatchewan: 143 
Salter, George: 282 
ScheelFamily (TX): 398 
Schelle Family: 234 
Schmal Family (IL): 189 
Schurz, Carl: 139,380 
Science: 201,241,369 
Social Life &  Customs: 17, 23, 28, 49, 54, 

65, 70, 82, 91, 96-7, 108, 113, 121, 
127, 138, 146, 155, 173, 237, 288, 
298, 302, 305, 354, 359, 379, 429, 
432,438.456 

Society o f  Zoar: 157 
Sociology: 192 
Solger, Reinhold: 442 
South Carolina: 255, 330,407,462 
South Dakota: 61, 87, 124, 357 
Spielman Family (MO): 414 
Stein, Kurt: 98 
Steinhauser, Albert: 428 
Swiss-Americans: 391 
Teich, Frank: 160
Texas: 4, 60, 92. 94, 101, 254, 288, 318, 

366,398,439
Theater (see Film & Theater)
Turners: 177,428 
Untermeyer, Louis: 395 
Virginia: 156, 185,419 
Voelker Family (TX ): 254 
Voss Family: 357 
Wahrenburg Family (IN): 238 
Washington D.C.: 188,337-8 
Webber Family (PA): 333 
Weimann Family: 289 
West Virginia: 341 
Die Westliche Post: 276 
Weygandt Family: 171 
Wiebe Family: 46 
Wilhelm Family (IL): 357 
Willich, August: 177
Wisconsin: 51. 54, 112, 130, 132, 177, 

179,339,346,351,404,421,441 
Wister, Annis Lee: 424 
World War 1:24, 53, 276,401,430

243



World War II: 8, 12, 118, 142, 186, 206-7 , 

230, 232, 244, 251-2, 257, 261, 263, 

274, 278, 281, 285, 299-300, 323, 

326, 367, 387. 400, 407, 410, 431, 

448,451

244


